ff'l', )
. - & ¥
=4 ‘!I

TTB-6652T

Operating Instructions
Plus Spare Parts Manual

(Battery Operated Machines)



,

’52\*\

\’Hﬁ

Page 2 of 36

— e



Page 3 of 36




9¢ Jo ¢ abed




9¢ Jog abed




ge Jo g sbed




Page 7 of 36



..!!l!i!!m 1118

Page 8 of 36



[4=3
[}
Y=
=3
=2}
@
@
o




9¢ Jo Q| ebed




Page 11 of 36




AR OHHE RO -



Page 12 of 36



234465

DRAWING: EXP-0895 ISS:A01

24/08/2006

Numatic International Spare Parts

Model No: TTB6652T Handle Assembly

NB: FOR WIRING SEE DRAWING: WD-0346 & WD-0347

Page 14 of 36




Numatic International Spare Parts
Model No: TTB6652T Handle Assembly

POS:| ITEM NO: |DESCRIPTION: COMMENTS:
1 429095 |280MM LONG PROCESSED AL IMINUM HANDLE (PAINTED GREY)
2 229081 [HANDLE CASTING MACHINED
3 228099 |25MM DIAHOLE PLUG
4 218064 M6 X 36MM LONG HEX BOLT
5 229074 |ADJUSTMENT GEAR
6 219010 |M8 FORM A WASHER
7 219254 [0 RING 3MM DIA X 60MM I/D
8 218091 (M3 X 50MM LONG HEX BOLT
9 218078 M8 NYLON INSERT NUT
10 219007 M6 FORM B WASHER
1 219080 |M& DOMENUT
12 329397 |SEPARATOR HANGING BRACKET
13 338269 |CROSS TUBE
14 227576 [FRONT [NNER HALF MOULDING
15 219105 _ [No8 X 5/8 INCH LONG POZ] PAN PLASTITE SCREW
16 227577 |REAR INNER HALF MOULDING
17 227582 [HANDLE PLUG MOULDING
18 227583 IADJUSTMENT LEVER MOULDING
19 219493 M6 NYLON WASHER
20 219642 M6 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT
21 20638V |CSP-302 BLACK TUBE END STOP
22 219101 [NoB X 1/2 INCH LONG PCZ| PAN PLASTIITE SCREW
23 228483 [SNAP ACTION SWITCH
24 227584 |INTERLOCK LEVER MOULDING
25 227008 [BLACK CABLE CLAMP
26 303652 [PROCESSED TTB TRACTION DRIVE REAR COVER
27 218107 [MNo6 X 5/8 INCH LONG POZ| PAN PLASTITE SCREW
28 229073 |GEAR LOCKING PiN
29 229138 [SPRING
30 215009 |IMG HALF NUT
31 229665 [HANDLE LOCKING ROD
32 227580 |HAND GRIP MOULDING
33 229500 |TRIGGER MOULDING BLUE

34 219206 [M4 FORM A WASHER

35 218270 [No8 X 1/2 INCH LONG POZ| PAN SELF TAP SCREW
36 227585 [LEFT HAND SWITCH OPERATING LEVER MOULDING
37 227586 [RIGHT HAND SWITCH OPERATING LEVER MOULDING
38 227587 [CENTRE SWITCH OPERATING LEVER MCULDING
39 219805 __|4MM SPIREFIX

40 218804 [SWITCH COMPRESSION SPRING

41 219803 [TRIGGER COMPRESSION SPRING

42 219811 INOB X 1 INCH LONG POZI-PAN SELF TAP SCREW
43 205134 [TTB LED/SWITCH PANEL C/W USB CONNECTION (TRACTION)
44 206316 |LENS MOULDING

45 220725 |SELF ADHESIVE LENS GASKET

46 220600 [SWITCH COVER

47 220597 [PUSH BUTTON SWITCH

48 236066 [HANDLE HARNESS

49 218005 [MS FORM G WASHER

50 218601 [No8 X 3/8 INCH LONG POZI PAN PLASTITE SCREW
51 391142 [100MM LONG CUT SELF ADHES|VE CABLE DUCTING
52 229670 [TRACTION CONTROL BOX MOULDING

53 219816 [COMPRESSION SPRING

54 219688 M4 FORM A STAINLESS STEEL WASHER

55 227683 |EMERGENCY STOP BUTTON

56 270295 |PUSH BUTTON SWITCH

57 270294 [POTENTIOMETER

58 329383 |SPEED ADJUSTMENT KNOB CAW INSERT

59 219744 [M4 X 6MM LONG BLACKODISED GRUB SCREW

60 206786 [SWITCH

61 270291 _[GREEN LED INDICATOR 2V C/W 2.2K RESISTOR

62 329298 [DIRECTION TRIGGER MOUNTING PLATE

63 218501 [M3 FORMA STAINLESS STEEL WASHER

B4 219070 M3 NYLON INSERT NUT

85 219472 M4 X 16MM LONG POZI PAN SEMS SCREW

66 219500 [M3 X 16MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL SLOT SCREW
67 227684 [LEFT HAND DIRECTICN TRIGGER

68 227685 [RIGHT HAND DIRECTION TRIGGER

69 208579 [SHOULDERED SPACER

70 219687 (M4 NYLON INSERT STAINLESS STEEL NUT

71 206722 [TRACTION HARNESS

72 229030 |ANTI VIBRATION PAD

73 206785 [SWITCH COVER C/W NUT

74 228743 |USB PLUG MOULDING

75 219631 |19MM GROMMET

76 227666 |BLANKING PLUG

7 229760 [FRONT COVER MOULDING C/W USB PLUG HOLE

Page 15 of 36




234478

DRAWING: EXP-0909 15S:A01

Numatic International Spare Parts

Model No: TTB6652T Curtis Charger & Control Plate Assy o4/10/2006

NB: FOR WIRING SEE DRAWING: WD-0346 & WD-0347

b

© HECHOOBETEEN

)%

")
=)

@ @8

[y

@@ @@

Page 16 of 36




Numatic International Spare Parts
Model No: TTB6652T Curtis Charger & Control Plate Assy

POS: [ ITEM NO: |DESCRIPTION: COMMENTS:

303710 NUTSERTED CONTROL BACK PLATE

230102 |FUSE HOLDER RATED AT 80 AMPS

230104 |30 MAXI AMP FUSE

221047 |40 AMP MAXI FUSE

219355 |M5 FORMA STAINLESS STEEL WASHER

303708 |NUTSERTED CONTROLLER MOUNTING PLATE

219740 [M5 X 12MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZI PAN SCREW

1
2
3
4
5 219864 |M5 X MM LONG POZI PAN SCREW
8
7
8
g

219574 [NYLON SPACER

10 | 221052 [CURRENT SHUNT PCB

11 ] 219633 |M5 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT

12 | 219546 |M5 X 20MM LONG POZI PAN SEMS SCREW

13 | 206746 |MASTER KEY SWITCH & KEY

14 | 219701 |M6 X 20MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

15 | 219642 |M6 STAINLESS STEE| NYLON INSERT NUT

16 | 206728 |MOTOR CONTROL

17 | 219321 |M4 X 30MM LONG POZ| PAN SCREW

18 | 219687 |M4 NYLON INSERT STAINLESS STEEL NUT

19 | 303709 [NUTSERTED CONTACTOR PLATE

20 | 329596 FUSE COVER

21 | 230111 [CONTACTOR

22 | 219566 |M4 X 6MM LONG POZ| PAN SCREW

23 | 219686 |M4 X 20MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZI PAN MACHINE SCREW

24 | 205131 |BUSBAR

25 | 219018 |M8 SHAKEPROOF WASHER

26 | 219544 (M6 SHAKEPROOF WASHER

27 | 219016 |M5 SHAKEPROOF WASHER

28 | 219015 [M4 SHAKEPROOF WASHER

20 | 219812 |M8 X 10MM LONG SOCKET BOLT

30 | 219214 M6 X 10MM LONG POZ| PAN SCREW

31 | 219718 [M6 STAINLESS STEEL SPRING WASHER

32 | 206762 |[INHIBIT WIRE

33 : 206763 |CURRENT SHUNT - BUSBAR WIRE ASSEMBLY

34 | 236097 |CONTACTOR LEAD ASSEMBLY

35 | 206781 [NYLON SHOULDER WASHER

36 | 219646 |M86 X 16MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

37 | 221046 |20MM LONG X 5MM DIAMETER 3.15A FUSE

38 | 230112 |MAXIFUSE PULLER

39 | 221038 |2 AMP 20MM QUICK BLOW FUSE

40_| 303749 [NUTSERTED CURTIS CHARGER BACK PLATE

A1 | 206840 |230V CURTIS CHARGER 24VDC / 25A

206839 120V CURTIS CHARGER 24VDC / 20A

42 | 219471 |M4 X 12MM LONG POZ| PAN SEMS SCREW

43 | 329594 |SOCKET MOUNTING PLATE

44 | 329595 |TOP SOCKET PLATE

45 | 329355 |SOCKET COVER DRILLED 230V MACHINE

303629 |SOCKET COVER DRILLED 120V MACHINE

46 | 320297 |SOCKET MOUNTING PLATE

47 | 220391 |3 PIN APPLIANCE SOCKET

48 | 270193 [NEON INDICATOR RED LENS 230V C/W LINK WIRES

270195 [NEON INDICATOR RED LENS 120V C/W LINK WIRES

49 | 390979 [72MM LONG X 3MM DIAMETER STAINLESS STEEL BAR

50 | 227781 |FLAP MOULDING

51 | 219819 |[TORSION SPRING

52 | 219832 |3MM DIAMETER STARLOCK

53 | 219267 |M4 X 20MM LONG PQZI PAN SEMS SCREW

54 | 206314 [WINDOW PLUG

55 | 206818 |HOSECLIP

56 | 321265 [700MM LONG DC CHARGING LEAD ASSEMBLY

57 | 321262 |AC CHARGING LEAD (EUROD) 230V MACHINE

321263 |AC CHARGING LEAD 120V MACHINE

58 | 220386 [UKTYPE CHARGING LEAD

220387 |EURO TYPE CHARGING LEAD

220389 |USATYPE CHARGING LEAD

59 | 230108 [100A/H GEL BATTERY

60 | 220454 [POSITIVE BATTERY TERMINAL CONVERTER

61 | 220455 |NEGATIVE BATTERY TERMINAL CONVERTOR

62 | 2068268 [TERMINAL CAP RED

63 | 206825 |[TERMINAL CAP BLACK

64 | 219464 |CLIP {24MM HIGH)

65_; 303754 |NUTSERTED EXTENSION TUBE

66 | 303753 [NUTSERTED NORD/CURTIS CHARGER MOUNTING BRACKET

67 | 219408 |No6 X 3/8 INCH LONG POZI PAN SELF TAP SCREW

68 | 206830 [BACK PANEL GASKET

69 | 321243 [200MM LONG DC CHARGING LEAD ASSEMBLY

70 | 206838 |[INHIBIT LEAD ASSEMBLY

71 | 212024 INSEAL 300MM LONG X 4 (ORDER ROLL:212896

Page 17 of 36




234469

DRAWING: EXP-0899 ISS:A01

28/09/2006

Numatic International Spare Parts

Model No: TTB6652T Chassis Assembly

NB: FOR WIRING SEE DRAWING: WD-0346 & WD-0347

61128019

>

@

VDRSS

i @wﬁ@rw

MW

Q) @

® e @

Page 18 of 36



Numatic International Spare Parts
Model No: TTB6652T Chassis Assembly

POS: [ ITEM NO: [DESCRIPTION: COMMENTS:
1 329521 |CHASSIS BASE PLATE
2 | 219010 |M8 FORM AWASHER
3 ] 219893 [M8 X 25MM LONG HEXAGONAL STAINLESS STEEL BOLT
4 303701 |CASTOR ADAPTOR WELDED ASSEMBLY
9_| 219898 |M8 SINGLE COIL STAINLESS STEEL WASHER
5] 219717 (M8 X 20MM LONG HEXAGONAL STAINLESS STEEL BOLT
7 329581 |CASTOR ADAPTOR SPACER
8 303706 [CASTOR REINFORCEMENT WELDED ASSEMBLY
9 206728 |CASTOR
10 | 219078 M8 NYLON INSERT NUT
11 | 303700 |AXIE CLAMP PLATE WELDED ASSEMBLY
12 | 329497 |TRANSAXLE MOUNTING BRACKET
13 | 303707 |SQUEEGEE SLIDE STOP BRACKET & BACK BAR WELDED ASSEMBLY
14 | 219910 |M10 X 25MM LONG SOCKET BUTTON HEAD STAINLESS STEEL SCREW
15 | 219898 |M10 SINGLE COIL STAINLESS STEEL WASHER
16 | 219547 |M5 X 16MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW
17 | 219904 |M5 X16MM LONG HEXAGONAL STAINLESS STEEL BOLT
18 [ 219644 |M5 FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER
19 | 219633 |M5 STAINEESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT
20 | 206833 |STAINLESS STEEL EXTENSION SPRING
21 | 329592 |SQUEEGEE SLIDE LIFTING BRACKET
22 | 320591 |SQUEEGEE SLIDE PIVOT BRACKET TOP
23 | 329580 [SQUEEGEE SLIDE PIVOT BRACKET
24 | 219906 [ME X 70MM LONG COUNTERSUNK STAINLESS STEEL SOCKET SCREW
25 | 329163 [PIVOTBOSS
26 | 219650 [M5 X 40MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL COUNTERSUNK SCREW
27 | 206780 |SPACER NYLON 6.6
28 | 219355 [MS5 FORM A STAINLESS STEEL WASHER
29 | 219574 [NYLON SPACER
30 | 219706 |MS5 X 45MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL HEXAGONAL BOLT
31 | 219560 |M6 FORM B STAINLESS STEEL WASHER
32 | 320597 (BELLY PLATE
33 | 391139 |BACK BAR ROLLER TUBE
34 | 223234 |HANDLE COLLAR MOULDING {BLUE)
35 | 219785 |MS X 16MM LONG BUTTON HEAD STAINLESS STEEL SCREW
36 | 303718 |HANDLE BRACKET WELDED ASSEMBLY
37 | 219896 |M6 X 50MM LONG HEXAGONAL STAINLESS STEEL BOLT
38 | 219853 M6 NYLOC HALF NUT (STAINLESS STEEL)
39 | 206779 |NYLON INSULATION SLEEVE
40 | 206773 |30.0MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL SPACER/TUBE
41 | 219894 |M10 X 80MM LONG HEXAGONAL STAINLESS STEEL BOLT
42 | 219903 |M10 FORM A STAINLESS STEEL WASHER
43 | 219887 |M10 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT
44 | 229762 |HOSE CLIP MOCULDING
45 | 328575 [SQUEEGEE LIFTING HANDLE BRACKET
46 | 329576 [SQUEEGEE LIFTING HANDLE
47 | 219909 [M10 X 25MM LONG HEXAGONAL STAINLESS STEEL SCREW
48 | 219911 |PLASTIC WASHER
49 | 219076 |M5 NYLON INSERT NUT
50 | 219508 [SPIROL SPACER
51 | 219573 [SCREW INSULATOR
52 | 219331 [MS X 20MM LONG POZI PAN COUNTERSUNK SCREW
53_| 219018 [M8 SHAKEPRCOF WASHER
54 | 219077 |M8 DOMENUT
55_| 219578 M8 FORM A STAINLESS STEEL WASHER
56 | 391083 |52MM LONG VAC MOTOR SPACER
57 | 391131 |53MM LONG BLACK NYLON TUBE
58 | 219806 |M8 X 70MM LONG SOCKET BUTTON HEAD BOLT
59 | 219646 |M6 X 16MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW
60 | 206819 |3/8 BSP ELBOW CONNECTOR
61 | 219514 |P-CLIP
62 | 329728 [IEFTHAND HANDLE SUPPORT
63 | 329727 |RIGHTHAND HANDLE SUPPORT
64 | 329738 |SQEEGEE LATCH BRIDGE
65 | 219687 |M4 NYLON INSERT STAINLESS STEEL NUT
66 | 219862 (M4 X 16MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

Page 19 of 36



Numatic International Spare Parts 234470
DRAWING: EXP-0900 ISS:A01

Model No: TTB6652T Drive/Vac & Pump Assemblies 210912006
NB: FOR WIRING SEE DRAWING: WD-0346 & WD-0347 '

fi ({((K(((f@q-_
t(’((((((f{({f,fffm

R @@ ®@

Page 20 of 36



Numatic International Spare Parts
Model No: TTB6652T Drive/Vac & Pump Assemblies

POS: | ITEM NO: |[DESCRIPTION: : COMMENTS:
1 303750 |NUTSERTED VAC MOTOR MOUNTING PLATE
2 321235 |TANGENTIAL DISCHARGE 2-STAGE VAC MOTOR & LEAD + FERRITE ASSEMBLY
3 | 219008 |M6 FORM G WASHER
4 | 219915 |M6 X 80MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL HEXAGONAL HEAD BOLT
5 | 206779 |NYLON INSULATION SLEEVE
6 391093 |52MM LONG VAC MOTOR SPACER
7 210642 [M6 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT
8 303740 |NUTSERTED PEDAL BACK PLATE
9 329546 |[PEDAL LATCH PLATE
10 | 219740 M5 X 12MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZI PAN SCREW
11 _| 329577 |PEDAL SAFETY LATCH
12 | 218547 |M5 X 16MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW
13 | 219633 |M5 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT
14 | 321256 [24V DC PUMP ASSEMBLY
15 | 206828 |V3 SEALED MICROSWITCH WITH SHORT ROLLER LEVER
16 | 219519 |M3 X 26MM LONG POZI PAN SCREW
17 | 219237 [M3 FORM A WASHER
18 | 219070 [M3 NYLON INSERT NUT
18 | 329598 [TAP BRACKET
20 | 206809 |BALL VALVE 3/8 BSP FEMALE/FEMALE
21 | 219646 |M6 X 16MM LONG POZ] PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW
22 | 219718 [MB STAINLESS STEEL SPRING WASHER
23 | 206800 |1/2 INCH BSP MALE SWIVEL ELBOW X 12MM TUBE
24 | 329713 |TAP WASHER
25 | 391132 |650MM LONG X 12MM O/D X 8MM /D POLYURATHANE TUBE
26 | 391133 [250MM LONG X 12MM O/D X 8MM |/'D POLYURATHANE TUBE
27 | 391128 [700MM LONG X 12MM O/D X 8MM I/D POLYURETHANE TUBE
28 | 206803 |3/8 INCH BSP MALE X 12MM STRAIGHT CONNECTOR
29 | 206810 [NON-RETURN VALVE
30_| 206804 |12MM SPIGOT X 8MM TUBE CONVERTOR
31_[ 391129 [350MM LONG X 8MM O/D X 5.5MM /D POLYURETHANE TUBE
32 | 216259 [EQUAL TEE 8MM
33 | 391134 |160MM LONG X 8MM O/D X 5.5MM 1D POLYURATHANE TURE
34 | 219918 |8MM-16MM STAINLESS STEEL HOSE CLIP
35 | 219644 |M5FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER
36 | 206724 [TRANSAXLE
37 | 219889 |19MM HEAVY DUTY CIRCLIP
38 | 206744 [6MM X 6MM X 32MM FEATHER KEY
38 | 206727 200MM DIAMETER X 50MM WIDE ALLOY WHEEL
40 | 219877 |M8 X 30 STAINLESS STEEL WASHER
41 [ 219898 [M8 SINGLE COIL STAINLESS STEEL WASHER
42 | 219803 |M8 X 25MM LONG HEXAGONAL STAINLESS STEEL BOLT
43 | 206698 |1500MM LONG SUCTION HOSE HOSE CUT IN HALF TO 750MM LONG
44 | 219464 |CLIP (24MM HIGH)
45 | 212919 |32MM-50MM STAINLESS STEEL HOSE CLIP

Page 21 of 36



Numatic International Spare Parts
Model No: TTB6652T Brush Deck Assembly

234468
DRAWING: EXP-0898 [SS:A01
10/10/2006

NB: FOR WIRING SEE DRAWING: WD-0346 & WD-0347

()

i

&6

(%)

"k

N@@ A

®®

e

Page 22 of 36




Numatic International Spare Parts
Model No: TTB6652T Brush Deck Assembly

POS: | ITEM NO: |DESCRIPTICN; COMMENTS:

1 303719 [PEDAL/ BOSS WELDED ASSEMBLY

2 329572 |BRUSH ADJUSTER LEVER

3 429111 |PEDAL ARM PAINTED GRAPHITE GREY

4 329710 |PARALLEL LINK (MULTI-PIECE BRUSH DECK)

5 329496 |LINK PLATE

6 | 429110 |SWING ARM 'B' WELDED ASSEMBLY (PAINTED GRAPHITE GREY)
7 429113 |SWING ARM 'C' {(MULTI-PIECE BRUSH DECK) PAINTED GRAPHITE GREY
8 219417 [UNIFIED M/C SCREW INSULATOR

9 219312 [COMPRESSION SPRING

10 | 206768 |M8 X 1MM (FINE PITCH) THREADED BAR

11 | 206767 [ALUMINIUM ADJUSTMENT KNOB

12 | 206772 [16.5MM LONG STAINLESS STEFL SPACER/TUBE

13 | 219903 |M10 FORM A STAINLESS STEEL WASHER

14 | 229346 |SPACER

15 | 219911 [PLASTIC WASHER

16 | 219897 |M10 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT

17 | 219895 |M10 X 35MM LONG HEXAGONAL STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

18 | 219909 [M10 X 25MM LONG HEXAGONAL STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

19 | 219578 M8 FORM A STAINLESS STEEL WASHER

20 | 219273 [M8 X 60MM LONG HEX BOLT

21 | 219639 |M8 STAINLESS STEEL NYI.ON INSERT NUT

22 | 429112 BRUSH DECK (MULTI-PIECE) PAINT GRAPHITE GREY

23 | 303726 |LEFT HAND BRUSH DECK PIVOT BRACKET C/W TAPPED HOLES
24 | 303727 |RIGHT HAND BRUSH DECK PIVOT BRACKET C/W TAPPED HOLES
25 | 305019 |EMD BRUSH DRIVE MOTOR/GEARBOX & DRIVE PLATE + PIN ASSEMBLY
26 | 219893 |M8 X 25MM LONG HEXAGONAL STAINLESS STEEL BOLT

27 | 219550 |M6 X 85MM LONG HEX BOLT '

28 | 206779 |NYLON INSULATION SLEEVE

29 | 206783 |27.0MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL SPACER/TUBE

30 | 206818 |HOSE CLIF

31 | 219740 |M5 X 12MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZI PAN SCREW

32_| 219633 |M5 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT

33 | 21982V |M8 X 40MM LONG HEX BOLT

34 | 219823 |M8 X 20MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL SOCKET BUTTON HEAD BOLT
35 [ 303700 [AXLE CLAMP PLATE WELDED ASSEMBLY

36 | 219074 |M10FULL NUT

37 | 230097 |AXIAL FERRITE BEAD

38 | 320586 BRUSH MOTOR TERMINAL BLOCK BRACKET

39 | 206788 |TERMINAL BLOCK
40 | 219016 |M5 SHAKEPROOF WASHER
41 | 216258 |BULKHEAD FITTING 8MM

42 | 229764 |COVER MOULDING

43 | 206829 [SPLASH SKIRT EXTRUSION

44 | 329715 [RIGHTHAND SPLASH SKIRT FIXING STRIP

45 | 329716 |LEFTHAND SPLASH SKIRT FIXING STRIP

48 | 219861 |M5 SINGLE COIL STAINLESS STEEL WASHER

47 | 219644 |M5 FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER

48 | 329714 |BUFFER WHEEL BRACKET

49 | 219806 |M8 X 70MM LONG SOCKET BUTTON HEAD BOLT

50 | 215006 [2" FLO WHEEL BILLACK {GREY TYRE}

51 | 381135 |BUFFER WHEEL BRACKET TUBE

52 | 219888 |M8 SINGLE COIL STAINLESS STEEL WASHER

53 | 219632 M8 STAINLESS STEEL DOME NUT

Page 23 of 36




Numatic Intematioﬁnal Spare Parts mgge- 8801
Model No: TTB6652T Tanks/Separator/Hose Assembly 0210912006

NB: FOR WIRING SEE DRAWING: 7
1




Numatic International Spare Parts
Model No: TTB6652T Tanks/Separator/Hose Assembly

POS: | ITEM NO: [DESCRIPTION: COMMENTS:
1 229656 | TOP TANK MOULDING (BLUE)
2 | 220657 |BOTTOM TANK MOULDING (BLUE)
3 | 219452 |100MM DIAMETER HOLE PLUG
4 | 206274 |FILTER CONNECTOR
5 206265 |BARREL FILTER
6 | 219626 [23MM D X 2.5MM SECTION C RING
7 | 202067 [SEALING GASKET
8 | 206275 |TAP CONNECTOR FITTING
9 206799 _[3/8 INCH BSP MALE SWIVEL ELBOW X 12MM TUBE
10 | 213038 |1400MM LONG DUMP HOSE
11 | 228282 [FILTER CAF
12 | 206768 |850MM LONG BLACK STRETCH HOSE C/W CUFFS
13 | 219674 [30/40MM DIAMETER STAINLESS STEEL JUBILEE CLIP
14 | 206111 [HOSE CLOSURE
15 | 229762 |HOSE CLIP MOULDING
16 | 219668 |M5 X 10MM LONG POZ| PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW
17 | 219016 |M5 SHAKEPROOF WASHER
18 | 219852 [NO6 X 1/2 LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SELF TAP SCREW
19 | 228483 |SEPARATOR TOP
20 | 229494 |CLIP MOULDING
21 | 219569 [No8 X 1/2 INCH LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEFL TAPTITE SCREW
22 | 303604 PROCESSED SEPARATOR MOULDING (S TYPE)
23 | 329408 |GASKET SUPPORT RING
24 | 202110 |SEALING GASKET
25 | 229501 |[FLOAT MOULDING
26 | 207000 [GRIT FILTER BASKET
27 | 206228 |DRAIN HOSE CONNECTOR
28 | 219310 |RUBBER WASHER
29 | 206116 |BLACK NUT
30 [ 219547 |M5 X 16MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW
31 [ 329734 |1300MM LONG HOSE & VAC CUFF ASSEMBLY
32 | 219529 |STAINLESS STEEL HOSE CLAMP (45MM - 60MM)
33 | 206512 |HOSE HOQK
34 | 391130 |750MM LONG X TSMM KD X 3MM WALL CLEAR PVC TUBE
35 | 206808 O CLIP SINGLE EAR TO SUIT 24/25MM O/D TURE
36 | 206806 |3/4 INCH BSP MALE X 19MM HOSETAIL
37 | 329599 |SIDE PANEL

Page 25 of 36




Numatic International Spare Parts 234126

- DRAWING: EXP-0557 1SS:A04
Model No:Large Semi Parabolic Floor Tool:TTA-94B/95B & 606070 26/07/2005

@ |
% &
)
)
6
5
@
g B
6
@ ®
® ®
o— —@
V)
®
®

Page 26 of 36




Numatic International Spare Parts
Model No: Large Semi Parabolic Floor Tool:TTA-94B/95B & 606070

POS:| ITEM NO: |IDESCRIPTION: COMMENTS:
1 301193 |CENTRE MOULDING PLUS INSERT DRILLED
2 219647 [M6 FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER
3 301185 M6 X 50MM TEE KNOB ASSEMBLY
4 301194 M6 X 30MM TEE KNOB ASSEMBLY
S 204068 [3 INCH GREY WHEEL
g 219644 [M5 FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER
7 219645 |M5 STAINLESS STEEL DOME NUT
8 229295 RETAINING PIN
g 219417 [UNIFIED M/C SCREW INSULATOR
10 | 215006 [2" FLO WHEEL BLACK (GREY TYRE)
11 | 204023 |24MM FLLO WHEEL INSERT
12 | 329673 !HEIGHT ADJUSTOR BRACKET WELDED ASSEMBLY
13 | 219064 [M6 X 35MM LONG HEX BOLT
14 | 350401 |6MM DIA X 60MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL BAR
15_| 219402 |6MM STAINLESS STARLOCK WASHER + CAP
16 | 219007 |M6 FORM B WASHER
17 | 219642 |MB STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT
18 | 219312 |COMPRESSION SPRING
19 | 229283 |HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT SHAFT
20 | 215008 |ADJUSTING KNOB
21 | 219720 [MS5 X 30MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZI PAN SCREW
22 | 214107 [EXTRALARGE TOP MOULDING C/W INSERTS
23 | 214108 |EXTRALARGE BOTTOM MOULDING C/W INSERTS TTA-94B / TTA-95B
229477 |EXTRALARGE BOTTOM MOULDING WITH LUGS C/W INSERTS 606070 FLOOR TOCL
24 | 217281 |RUBBER BLADE TTA-948 / TTA-95B
25 | 429070 |WEIGHT (PAINTED SILVER) [TTA-95B / 606070 FLOOR TOOL
26 | 219016 |M5 SHAKEPROOF WASHER
27 | 219568 |No8 X 3/4 INCH LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW
28 | 219718 |M6 STAINLESS STEEL SPRING WASHER
29 | 217291 |POLYURETHANE BACK BLADE 970MM LONG 606070 FLOCR TOOL

30 | 217290

POLYURETHANE FRONT BLADE 970MM LONG

606070 FLOOR TOOL

Page 27 of 36




Page 28 of 36




*segbieyosp Juos souaneq 95 enbsicy sulydew e} Jexools sedeN g
“puinfie 1os 88 HaA JuBAoA 9] anb sgude sainay ¢ suow ne
wepuad ‘sulEWSS fed S:0f BUN SUDLL Ne ‘Jwnye insbieyd a) Juessis|
s INAEINWNIDE SBP ala 3R 39.Np 2] JaBuojoud ap apqissod Jsa |) "2
"AN0WRW, augwougyd unone Jusddojeaap
8l sajjs | saghleyssp JuawalgKlwed weles sejte,nb aipuanep
auessaogu sed 15a,u j- puenb apodwi u seyapeq sa)sabieyel
ap ejqissod 183 || 'ucyesinn saude saualeq sa J9bueyses sinohay ')
S3MFLIVE S30 NILLIHINT
“sanbsy sap Jsussgid Jnad Ingleumaoe p adf)
2Jne unp uogesiin “alfjoyoslg 186 adA) np *adednos sed uogenbias

e quiojd ne sanaejnuInase,p nainod jse inpad a9 b1
*SEUILOEW

SAUSIBYIp anue seuapeq sa| Jebueyo sed ey el
annej

ap welwdiedes 1ebieyopp @8 SELAYEY AP dun,| assie] sed aN z|
sapdwe

04 8P 1G2D UN Inod S} 5 Bp suIow & sagbireysep ang sed
JUIAIOP BU saLR)E $o' YaBleyoal sof 9P BjqISSOdW IBIGAR,S BN
¥ 120 ‘Wewelgkiwon safieyoep 35 seuaTEg 8] fessie siewe] ey (1L

“2enN awbuo p seAnal selalleq Sep JUBLIDAISNPXE JSIf ‘0

JUSWaLLOIALG,|
WBAMSAI UD INGEI NE SBSIW 3.9 JUBAIp abesn p &Iy sauslleq 87 G
neq 59| [ ERRL jue

8 seliajeq SIP SIUIOG 58] ZRIDAULODEL] "SlZBAB]US 18 Saualey
SBP SUOHEXY S3] Z8SEADC] "SI0AIBSD] SB[ 13 Inajeledas 3] zeasjug
“SIDAIBSS! S8p 18 Inejeiedes Np SajyXal meAn) s8) Za) 190
{21 @bed noa) inajdnuaiul | ap UBADW NE SPAIIESEP JUDS
saueneq sa)anb snoa-ze.nsse 18 (Juauebieys ap sed ua} anbujosie
uoejuawie | @p SUILDEL B] ZAYduRIqe] —SeUe)Eq $3] 1aAd[Ua INDd
“Bleleq B| Jaasjua,p jueAe anbiyoela uonejuawe |
8P BUIYIBW E| JDYILIRIGIP BP SNBSS2IFU JUSLNjOSGE 158 ¢
“ING&d NE Bujaw B ap Juese
AUSEW B Sp S8LIAJRN 53] JVADIUD, D BIESSEIGL JUIWNISGE 158 || "
IN§)aes np pajedde] e *agunLla) abieysar g| s10, BUMy "
“al#)jeq 2un ns sanbigeaw 15/go un no [no un Jasod siewel sy -
" 5j@ ‘saujeys ‘sentieq : noo np s sjeubiod sep 'surew
sap anbij|eRw 1a[g0 N0} JaAUS "SUSUEG BUN B IBJHEAR)L 3D JuBRy T
‘sauspeq sap abieyos) ap BUOZ B| SUBS BUILLRY BUNDNE JesHnn,u
12 Jaluny sed ay ‘Joye 180 & sufisap Juawanbyneds 18 ;ae Ualg
JoupLi@ un suep souajeq saf Jabieyoel 'aiqiss0d NP aInsew e) sueq ‘z
"HBAEL Bp SIUALUAIPA 1@ SJUBD ‘augiRIA ¢ uCndw0ud 8p sjusLIalA SIP
JuawanbijewsnsAs 18pod "saya)iey $8] NS UOHUBAIAIU| A3N0} 3p SUo °)
SIMALIVE
831 ¥NS SKOLLNIAYILNI 530 SUOT IHONTHd ¥ SNOLLNYHTud
“agsiiun 343 Jop epudoidde saNIpnE Usioe)cud eun ‘gigp

S @

elanb aigiuew 5Es) &P SpUUONSod 8119 1OP BUIYSEW ef JuswaBieys np 5107
XN2UPISSNCd SJLBILIBUUGIALS

%3] suep eyojesdses snbsew un Jesinn ebeinodd # juepuad
sajuedesppue S3INSSNELYI 58D JBHOA “aa10alR 21130 9K Rdeosns suuossad
ane} 5p 13 snereigdo,) op SINSeS | Aueel inod sesud )2 Juo salesseogL
suogneopud s8] anb Jansses ‘RUSlEW np UOReS|N N0} PP IO
“inenbia ug gluND9S 2P SIPHAI XTE JUSLLGULIOHUOD

asin Yos [1Nb 18 elquesse JUSLWAIALIOD JOS [PLFIEL 82 6Nb PHLBSSS JSa ||
P YIONYA NOLLNaLLY

“Bnjoeys g anbynads aLag) elINed SLIYDEW Bf 8P JUSLUAUUCHSUC) U]

ne sajdepe sanbsip §5] N0 $9S501G o] JUBLIBAISNDXS 18SIL() “Jesedde 18
ined afquods)p 159 SeIj0ss8008, P 16 SasS0Lg 3p swwes afie| suny AuUNes
B 2 aunu ned £85501q S3NNE,P UCKESI|NN,T "SUCKONISULD [aNUky 3 suep
sepyoeds SIS0 N |Riedde,| SeAe SEILLNG) $ASS0I S9] Juewenbun Jasr
i H3ONYA NOILNILLY

uotesedal ap na usijeguap

suchespdo sep Jned jnes ‘aulysew ej ap eaubiod By aeuowRp sed aN

“ajedisund seublod B| Jasipn-

SPUBLLLLIDS 8D SaSUBL 35 Jed AUIYOEL B] 1IN NO JAAAMNO0S Siewel 3y

‘euuonsuoy

sujyaew ef enbsic) ungejuawife,p jqeo 2] ns tessed sed ay

“JaB110D Usnaljua

Un SUES JBWs0aLod aULolIU) sulyoelu B enb Jaugdsa sed oy

*SUONoNsU|

s8] sugp #NDIGUI SWWOD ‘BUIYSBIL B RS SIULDESOd WuBeeLco sed

UGS U SUOHARIOS S8] JUEUAIUOD SIVAIRS3) S8] anbsic) auyoew e] sl

“BUYoeW B Jasin p sjenbape yopewso, aun nds: sed

JueAE,U NO SESUBINE LOU ‘SHIUBLLIKIXe U sInejelpdo Sap B sqeulsg

*agsinn sed

158,U 9|}6,nbsio] BuyoRW B| INS anbs(p 3] No 8ssaiq e 1essig] sed ay

“8jqea 8] Jns Juep us asud

B| JoL3URIGIp 3P J2ARESS NO LONMUSLINER b 3[qes 8] NS 121y siewel ay

‘selsiegds xne [adde alje.|

"siu2)edwo? uou suuossad sun Jed aulnoew el aiedgy suey sed BNy -
~INaYaas asud €] gUIUBIGHD Jose, b

eae ‘ebefoneu no soueusiUEL) SUIYOEW B INS JUBAISIU Slewe] BN
'ainid B| SUEP SUIUDEW ] 2P HAIBS % SIEWE 8U Ja Uojsseud g no Jnadea

© aBeAcyeu ap SeUIYSRL S8 J6AR SUIUDEW B J8ADkSU SiewelaN -

: v SYd ANV

abedonau ne sapgaoid ap ueae eoepns g edefeg .

'9R4IE[09 LIJN] 353 {IBAES] 8P BUOZ B| nb Jainsse.s

"@ANO) A5 eu BuuosiIad

anb )z ajorisqo inoy op 556e63p 195 |I2ARY 9P Bucz el enb wounsse,S

“oipewaN Jed sgnbojowoy agudoidde abueysal

ap 03(d dun Jed Juswenbiun uopeUBWIE,p UCPICD 6] 1eoRidursy

‘UONBEINIA ANNE N0} JUBAR UOPIOD 8] JB0RKdWg] "UKRICuSI9p

8p SB2 U3 "aunsn,p saubis sep no saNENBRID $HP SWWND LOYEIOLDIFR

aIno} Jayolaysas inod uohEUAW)E b UopIoo ) Jualagynbal Jaujwexy

“BRI0LIHP N0 89sn @ad AN0) uswEIpaWW] Jedejdway

"8)9 UOY UB S8SS0Iq SAf LBl

“axior] sudew €| Japieq

*BUIYSEIU B] JUBfUIasSE

18 JuBRGeD ssiuRipdwoo seulnsIad SIp SaNas enb IRINSSES -

BEL L

‘S89|§N0W SUCHIPUOD SIP SUEP SJOYBP auijIew B ebuel siewel sy

NOEENTLLY

‘sUIyoEIW BLINS gnbipullss nb njeo epeoxe Dy

Walpesbiunjuede Saoeuns SIP INS UIYSEL ELIASINN sed aN

NOLLNALIY

‘sasnasafiuep sasgissnod sep eBrsseuial e $ed JUBIAUCS BU BUIYDRLL B1R7)

“HIONYE NOLLNALLY

“[RULIOU

Jebieuplu supeo np jueyos uonesjdde sinoj nod ‘spluaxe red Xneaung

sa} 18 suisebew s3] 'sauisn sa| ‘xnendoy §a] 'S9j00d S8} ‘Sjegy s8] Suep

‘sajeplawed suonex)dde s8] ined 39s(8n 849 1ssne nad sulyoew ayan

* : VION

*anbygieubis anbegd euns sgy0eds 8UGS B OIMUNU 3

19 8RPOLU NP BoUBIRRI Bl JaNbIPUI *aBUELDE) 8P $8031d $5D JApUELILLICD Jnod

“3G|NUUE BIBS Bl 6 8)no; 12 B sunone 1e)d:

eunod au uestge; a| sE> 83 SUBD | |SUBIELU NP BIUNDes gl auawroidwos

ap ﬂ—._D_._UB_L w:_m_._o.v s8[jD anb S2J)ne UNOU._Q ap uojEsiiInl Noja

SOUBUBIUIEL SSIEANEW 3U PINOFS S|NO) US JUBLLSLILIONHIC) UOS Jjueles

.

.

58 B inauadns 2I0U0S NEaAIU Bp SBI LT '$aghblpul snajeA sa) ap
Wwaanad salclelqiA NO SAIOLOS XNEJMU 8] ‘suaedsikide sauepas sue(]
CYLON

“SUILSEL B B UDJIESIIN | Bp S10|

$/UIG'g> 8P SLARRIIA 3P NESAIL LN B SHUNGS JUoS sunejeisdo sap seuq sen)
“v¥)ap §2>""1) UORESIRN US BIOUCS NBAAIN

* SNOILVUSEIA 13 LMW

WARISOS| P

SUOOK] B} JURIHR) LS SBRUSUBKIBP 31 JUBAIOD SSLSYESG NS JUBUUOLILOL
SHUIYOEW §8] 12 LONERBLUINE, P asUd B JURIGA UD $8BYDURIGEP B2 JUBAIOP
ANBIIas 3| JNS SBIYDUEIQ SAUNYSRIL $a7 “e8dnoo aqg JOP Usiejuawije,p
S2INDS €] ‘UC/IDUOY A.NE BUN § LOISIBAUCO Bf 9D N0 S9agd S Jualuaneidwa)
Np SI0] ‘BUisew B] #p uBRBIUA 3P 39 UOISIAGI B| 8P 'aBRAORaU Nnp S0
‘a|qISSII0R WBILA|IIE] oS anbinoale 2oL

"PEBIBLDSID SAUSNEY 21 LM SUIYDBL SU) 2005 00 O

“sjll Asalreq Buojosd |um Apjaam ises je 'uo awoo sey jybif

Usa10 By} J6YE SINOY P JO WNWILJW & 10) 3jesedo o] 1eBieyd aiy uaes] *

- Jowsw, e doeasp
cu op Aay} 'pelireyssip AN} 248 AoLf) [nun e of AIESSADaU Jou S|
31— 8w AuB JB SUOR 9 UBD S{L "Bsn Jeye ssuaNeq 3y} abreyse siempy

b

V) Aualiva

‘prezey Kejes

E asneo few faneq jo edk) 16110 Aue o Bupy sy "ad4 eyifososie b
(VT4A) oy peo pajanbay ane e janposd siy) of pay sauaneq ayL
“SBUIYOBLL JUISYIP WOY SaUSIeq il 30U 00

Lo 8y 0} Alpjeledas pableyosip aq 0) AIB)BG HUO MOjE Jou og
“Bupwoy sdwe gl ypm sioa

56 Mojeq patiieyasip aq jou proys seuepeg “weu) e61eyoa) o) afssod
aq jou Aeur ) ‘pabireyosip A|in) S1Wcoaq 0) sausyed sU MO[E JoU 6]
“sauajeq Juawaoerdal | 1YWNN aunuab asn Alug

"ABJES JO DasndsIp 3( O} due seueneq ay L

*S8LI8)JBG BAGLLAY "Ba0W I pue sfeuiuus) Alapeq opun

"anowal pue sBuixy dens Alaeg MaIosun * SHUE) puUE K)eRdas sAotIe)y
"syue) pue Jojeledas woy sasoy peuuessy (2| obed aas) Loyms
JOEUUOOSIP YNAND LW O PIYNMS GUB Saua)jjeq aunsus pue (Gubieya

1) Aiddns sulew au Wouy sUILDBUI 15BUUCISIC ~/SSHOEY BY} BACWRI O] -

“fiapeq

auy} Buiotus) uaum Alddns sy woy pejoauuads|p aq ISNW BUIyDBW 8Y] *
“patidesss 5111 elojeq SUIYORIU Ay} WO PIACLUB. B4 JSNLI SELIBYE] By |

-Aiddns surew ay} woy peuusasip ajaKlnoa s BuiBreys usys

“Alayieq ey Jo do) U0 $199Iq0 lflEewW Io SO0} 153 JeABN

‘Aiepeq e uc Bupyom aunjeq 0je

SURLS “SHUY "8 XIVU PUE SJSUM ‘SPURY] WO SLISY D|[EJaLU ALE SAOLUDY "

‘2ale

&P uije A0 BaL IEW 51N0) 13 anbipolsd aar id
BOUBUBIIEW SUN JIGNS [SSNE JIOP SU[YOEw B | SULOKOUD) BUIYIEW B] anb
juepued szusueuLad US JUBRE J9)SBI JOP JNEJESINN,| 1A SASL 2118 JUAAIOP
suognesaid s8] seno} ‘anbuoaje paredde fenb espodienu nod aiuwory
“HIDNYE NOLLNALLY

*BUIYORIWI B 18SINN, P JURAR UDIE)OKXS,P [BNUML 3] 2317

NOUNZLIY

"SUIIEUr 2] 18513N, P JURAR UOYENOKIX p [BNUBW 8] Zas)]

NOWNILLY

=euflig

IV

iB1eys aup ojuf sswey pexeu Buug Jo aows jou og “BuiBieys Joj eere
pele|uas-gam pue pajeutisap Apadoud B asn sfem|e ASsod JaABUBLA

SaUe|IEqg LW Bupuom
uaym sjfessnd pue seaoit 10s)a 3oe) ‘68 BuILop a8l Jeam SABMIY

bl
Bl
‘zL

L
‘0
6

of dddgn o

2
L

SAYALLYE HLIM SNDIHOM NTHM SNOLLNY2Td

"PRsN aqsnuw vogasioud Jea ajendordde (Y)aPSs pasoxa sieas] esiou

31 ‘pajess seunby sip peaoxa ARWU S{eaa] LONBIGI IC SSI0U “suoyealidde alos up
‘ALON

‘UL

ay Buisn usys SANG'Z> JO |8AB] UOZRIGIA B 0 0lgns e suue sxjesado oyl
(¥)@p 82 >{"7) asnu era punog

NOLLVHEIA ONY ISION

“wid Buneos) aig
Bupowe: 4q pejoauucos|p aq J[eys sBuUILORL paiedo Aojveq pue ‘Bnid
2amad auy) Buisowal Ag pajssULGSSIp 84 [leys $aLyoBwW pejelado suley
"HO Payoyms aq [eys axnos amed ey uonoun) seLgoue 03 Bumeauso
10 sped Bu RN ay Bu) 10 Bupiaas ‘Bulea: LSUAA
“afqissacoe fpses
71 Bnid suiew ay) yey; os peuonisad 8q jsnu HunBueyd ehum ‘Buyoeww ay |
“SJUULCIIALS
Asnp Ui ysew Aojeidsel e esn  “Buigqruog usym Jeemioo) dys-uoy
Ieap "Palaye aq Aew oym SuDSIad JBLIO AUE PUB I0)RIad0 ) JO Aees
sy} sejuesent o] uaye) aue suofnesald AIBSSA0AU e Jey} aInsu@ sheme
swdinba au) Buisn uay “suonehing ABes JUeLIND YJIM SIUBRICOIE
ul paeseda pue pajquiasse ARoeucs sijusiudinba siy) jew fenuasse s1 |
‘DNINYYM
“pauuopad Buieq ySe) duReds ay) 10} suyORIL
8Ly JO uoheIado 10aU0T Ayl JO) SKEINS /e yoym sped Jo saysrug
asn AUD 3anpoud Si) 10) SHIB|IBAE 4J8 SBLOSSBIOR PUB SAYSIUY JO 3BUR
Iy v “Ajejes Jedul) Aew $BUSNIG JBYI0 JO 3N By) “JeNUBIL LIGHDNYSU]
ay} ul payaeds ssoy Jo soueydde aLp Y papiaokd Sausniq esn Aug
'ONINHYM
2edas
PUE 801AI85 10} |(8I%0 SUIOBWI BU) WCL AJPUEY 3] SAOWAI | NOM
“S|puBY Wiely
8y} esq) - suebE Buiesado sy Jo Aue Aq autyoew sy jind Jo Wl LNGQ
“uoijerado Bunp BpEn Jamod JBA0 BUIORW 3U) LN | NCH)
"ARo81100 pRUIEIUIEIL SSAUN
uolje1ado ajqelRl "say-aKinos; epiosd o) auiyoew ayl pedxe | NOG
‘SUORINISU| BL Ul UMOYS SE ‘SUILDRW & Lo
pauoyscd Apedeid syuel uonnios syt JnopM SUIOEW By BSn | NOT
“Buiuien ajeudoidde oUDMm 10 s10jBISGO
pasuoLneun 1o paausuiadyail Ag pASN 8q Cf BUIYDBIL AL} moje | NOO
"a5N 1l |OU LRI SulyoRW BY) uo pedusrug auk saes] ) NOO
“oKieo uc Buind Aq Bnidun ) An Jo 8igeo ulens | NOO
sHedxa 3y} e “sujedas paouatiaduaul AUk mogle | NOQ
"JaRno Addns aipy Wol peAcilial Uaag sey Bngd
Jamod ay) ss3fun BuLES 1o S3UBUSIURW Buloeu: Jdwage | NOG
RVIE:T TR S, W)
BUIYIELL A1) Ueak Of SIBYSEM INSSad JO SIAUES WEA)S 8Sn | NOd

“PeUBSE> 80 0) Raig ey deams-aud g
“perRUIING [I9Mm 5 Bese Buppom ay) eyl aunsue O

“sjdoad

1o f puE SUORONASTO JO JESP S| BRI HIOM Sl JeYl 2unsue OQ
‘Hed juswsserdal

pesoidde sewnpy 198400 Y| UM pioo Jemod aig aseida Aluo og
“Bsn

BN 2103 P 8y eoeldal ‘punoy <) abewep j) Buehe o
Buppess se yons ‘afewep 1oy oo 1omod sy} sujexe ApeinBar oQ
“Apeipawiy; sped pebelwep o wom Aue saedas  OQ
wonERoD poall up saysrugJnoA desy OQ
“ueaps aulyoew nok desy  OQ
"BliUDew ) siqwessepoedun suosIed JUBBAIINS AjUO Mnsus  Og
‘8LINOO dNY £.00
"SUOHIPLLGD [8M U] SIC0RIND PAI0)S 3q O} Jou S| 3UIYORW BLY)
NOLLNWD
“sougidde sy uc pedaen
%2 18U} Buipasoxe JuSIPRIE e Billney SS9EUNS UD-asA jau og
NOLLNYD
78np snopaezey dn Bupioyd Joj a1qeyns 10U S1AULOBLISIY |
‘NOLLNWD
sas0dind buidesyesnoy
[BuL0u UBY) Jayio Joj sasyo pue sdays 'sauojoe) ‘slendsoy ‘spoyos
‘slajoy] U] 2jdwexe 1oj ‘ash JRISLILICO J0) SIGE)INS OS(E S| BUILDEW Sl
‘310N
“ayeid Bupey| a4y} uo PAyYRads Jequiny
leusg ;7 JequinN jepoy 3y} ejonb sAemje sued aieds Buuaplo uayp
“oedsal
il Ul AIEGeILIC AYYNq)suodsel ou jdaa0R LeD JeIMoeUEL B4} PUB BJESUN
Wsweinbe silp Japuss NI pIepUES 1956103 au) 0} sWied Jo Juswaoexdes
sy} Buipnpu 'Asessaoau SE BaUBUSIUIRW IO AUBS 0) BInjied Lonesado
8feS SY WNSUE O} JapIo Ul Afedxpoued JNo papled s IduBLBIUIBUI
anlereAsld pue SURAOY Je Buunsus o) uoyppe u) ‘esn S) SuLNpE Sewy
B je pasiaxe aq 1SNLL uclueye pue sues juewdinbs eouele fe L sy
TDNINHYM

,8aue|idde o) Buisn 8sojaq |enuetw UOR3NIISU BLY) PRaY

‘NOLLNwD
~sueep

DV

Page 29 of 36



AR

Bedevutet:-
VORSICHT
Anleitung vor Benutzung darMaschine fesen!

WARNUNG:

Wie bel allen elekirischen Geréien, ist wiihrend der Benutzung Vorsicht
und Auf it geboten. O mub zur Sicherung des
zuverlassigen Betriebes lavfende und vorbeugende Wariung in
regelméBigen Absténden durchgefiihrt werden. Die L {

Neizstecker leicht zuganglich ist.

2Zur Reinigung, Pflege und Wartung der Maschine, fir den Austausch von Teilen
oder fir die Umriistung auf eine andere Funktion muR die Energiequelle
abgeschaltet sein, Am Shomnetz betriebene Maschinen missen durch
AbzZiehen des Steckers vom Neiz getrennt werden. Batteriebetriebene
Maschinen miissen durch Entlemen des Trennstiftes getrenni warden.

LARM UND VIBRATION:

Schallpegelim Gebrauch (L.)<78dB(A)

Bei der Benutzung der Maschine sind die Arme des Bedieners einem
Schwingungspegel von <5 m/s-ausgesetzt,

BEMERKUNG:

Bei einigen Anwendungen k&nnen Larm cder Vibration die angegebenen Waerte

Gberschreiten. Wenn der Lirmpagel 85 d8 (A) iib tragen Sie geel Y
Gohérsct

notwendiger Wartungsarbeiten, hlietlich des ord éiten
Austausches von Teilen kann diese Ausriistung unsicher machen, und der
Herstefler kann in diessr Hinsicht keine Verantwortung oder Haftung
Gbernehmen,

Bei der Beslelling von Ersatzteilen geben Sie die auf dem
Leistungsschild angegebene Typen/Seriennummer an.

BEMERKUNG:
Diese Maschine ist auBer flir normale Iw:mw_m__uzin:n_._:ncz m_._...._._ fr

SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN BEIM UMGANG MIT BATTERIEN

. Tragen Sie beim Arbeiten mit ien Immer Schut z. 8.
Gesichtsschutz, Handschuhe und Overalls.

Wenn miglich, varwenden Sie immer einen entsprechend
gekennzelchneten und gut belifteten Bereich fiir das Laden. Rauchen
bzw. der Umgang mit offenen Flammen ist im Ladebereich verboten.
Entfernen Sie akle metallischen Gegenstinde von den Handen,

L L 1 und Nacken bevor Sie an elner Batterie arbeiten, z.B,

-

N

b

den gewerblichen Bereich geeignet, zum Beispiel in Hotels, S
Krankenhausem, Beirieben, Laden und BOros.

WARNUNG:

Diese Maschine ist nicht fiir das Aufsaugen von
gesundheitsgefahrdendem Staub geeignet,

VORSICHT

Nicht auf Flachen mit einer griiReren als der auf 2%

Dem Gerat gekennzaichneten Neigungbenutzen.

VORSICHT

Maschine nichtirn Freien lagern und der Witterung aussetzen,

WAS SIE TUN UND LASSEN SOLLTEN:

* Stellen Sie sicher. dak nur kompetente Personen die Maschina
auspacken und zusammenbauen.

Halten Sie Ihre Maschine sauber.

Erhalten Sie die BUrsten in einem guten Zustand.

Tauschen Sie alla verschli nder beschidi Teile sofort aus.
Untersuchen Sie das Zulsitungskabel regelmattig auf Schiiden, wie
Brilche oder Aterung. Wenn Sie einen Schaden entdacken,
tauschen Sie das Kabel vor dem weiteran Betrieb aus.

Ersetzen Sie das Zukeitungskabelf nir durch das richtige, von
Numatk bestatigte, Ersatzkabel,

Sorgen Sie dafiir, dak der Arbeitshereich frei von Hindemissen
und/oder Menschen st.

Sorgen Sie fiir eine gute Baleuchtung des Arbeltsbereiches.

Kehren Sie den zu saubemden Bereich vorher.

Varwenden Sie keine Dampf- eder Druckreiniger zur Reinigung der
Maschine und verwenden Sie sie nicht im Regen.
Filhren Sie keine Wartungs- oder Reinigungsarbeiten aus, ohne daf

der Net ker aus der Stecka 1ist.
+ Erlaubsn Sia keine Reparatur durch  unerfabyene Personen. Rufen
Sie Experten,

.

Zerren Sie nicht am Kabel bzw. versuchen Sie nicht, den Stecker

durch Ziehen am Kabel herauszuziehen.

Lassen Sie die Blrste/das Kissen nichtan der Maschine, wenn sie

nicht in Gebrauch ist.

Die Maschine darf nicht von unerfahrenen bzw. unbefugten

Benutzem oder ohne entsprechende Ausbildung betrieben werden.

Verwenden Sie die Maschine nicht, ohne daf die Behdlter fiir die

Reinigunslisung ordnungsgeméf an der Maschine positioniert sind

— sighe Anlitung.

Bedienungspersonal beirieben wird.

Erwarten Sie nicht, daft die Maschine ohne ordnungsgemiite

Wartung stdrungsfrel und zuverkissig arbeitet.

= Fahren Sie dis Masching wéhrend des Gebrauches nicht iiber das
Netzkabel,

+ Heben oder ziehen Sie die Maschine nicht an den
Bedisnungselementen, sondem benutzen Sie den Handgriff-

+ Entfernen Sie den Handgriff nicht von dar Maschine, auler fiir
Wartungs- und Reparaturzwecke,

WARNLING:

Verwenden Sie nur Birsten, die mit dem Gerét geliefert wurden, oder

sokche, die im Benutzerhandbuch vorgegeben sind. Die Benutzung

anderer Blirsten kann die Sicherheit beeintrichtigen. Fiir dieses Produkt

gibt es eine vollstindigs Seria von Biirsten und Zubehdt. Verwenden Sie

nur Birsten oder Kissen, die den ordnungsgemidBen Betrieb der

Maschine fiir eine spezielle, durchzufiihrende Aufgabe sicherstellen.

WARNUNG:

Es ist wichtig, daf diese Maschine ordnungsgemag, in Ubereinstmmung

mit giiigen Sicherheitsvorschriften, zusammengebaut und betrieben

wird. Stellen: Sie bei der Benutzung der Maschine immer sicher, dald alle

Varkehrungen 2ur Gewahrieisturig der Sicherheit fisr den Bediener und fir

alle anderen peteiligten Personen, getroffen wurden. Tragen Sie beim

Scheuern rutschfestes Schubwerk. Benutzen Sie in staubigen

Umgebungen eine Atemschutzmaske.

Beim Lacen mull die Maschine so pasiticnien werden, dai der

.

.

N_:mn Ketten , usw.

Legen Ske :_m:ﬁ_m Werkzeuge oder metalkische Gegensténde auf die
Batterie.

Schalten Sie die Netzversorgung (Ladespannung. ab, nachdem das
Laden beendet wurde.

Batterien vor Verschrottung der Maschine herausnehmen.

Vor Enthahrme der Batlerden Maschine von der Netzversorgung trennen.
Zur Entnahme der Batterien: Maschine von der Netzversorgung trennen
{wenn sie gerade gel wird) und si Nlen, dail die Batterien mit
dem Trennschaler (siche Seite 17) abgeschaltet sind. Schiuche vomn
Abssheider und den Behaltern trennen, Abscheidaer und Behéltar
abnehmen, Befestigungsbander an den Batterien abschrauben und
entnehmen, Battetieklemmen abschrauben und herausnehmen. Batterien
entnehmen.
9. Entsorgen Sie die Batterien umweltgerecht.
10. Vemwenden Sie nur Ersatzbatterien Criginal Numatio.

oNg @ b

11. Sorgen Sia daiiir, dalt sich die Batterien nicht vollstéindig entieden, Es
kann sein, daB sie dann nicht wieder aufgeladen werden kbnnen.
Batterien scliten nicht unter 9,5V bei einem Stromflul von 10A entladen
werden.

12.Lassen Sie eine Batterie nicht getrennt von der anderen entladan,

13. Mischen Sie keine Batterien aus unterschiedlichen
Maschinen,

14, In dieses Gerét sind VRLA-Batterien eingebaut (Blei-
Saure-ElekirolytgelBatterien die durch Halbleiterventile geregelt warden).
Der Einbau anderer Batteriearten kann eine Gefahr fiir die Sicherheit sein,

BATTERIEPFLEGE

1. Laden Sie die Batierien nach dem Gebrauch immer wieder auf, Das kann
jedaerzeit getan werden. Es ist nicht ndtig zu warten, bis sie volistandig
entladen sind. Sie haben kein "Gedédchtnis”.

. Das Unterassen des Ladebetriebes mindestens elnmal pro Woche Gber
mindestens 4 Stunden nach Aufleuchten der griinen {ampe veréngeri die
Lebensdauer der Batterie.

3. Lagem Sie die Maschine micht mit entladenen Batterien.

»

AN

Betekent:-
WAARSCHUWING
Zorg dat u de handleiding zorgvuldig gefezen hebt vaor de bediening.
WAARSCHUWING:
Alle elekirische apparatuur dient tijdens gebruik te allen tijde met zorg en
voorzichtigheid te worden behandeld, Daarnaast dient regelmatig periodiek en
preventief onderhoud te worden uitgevoerd om de veiligheid van de machine
te garanderen. Indien wordt nagelaten het noodzakelijke onderhoud uit te
voeren of indien bij vervanging geen originele onderdelen worden gebruikt,
kan dit tot gevolg hebben dat de machine onveilig wordt. De fabrikant kan indit
geval geen enkele verantwoordelijkheid of aansprakelijkheid aanvaarden.

Gelieve bij het bestellen van onderdelen het op het typeplaatie aangegeven

model-/serienummer vermekden,

NOOT:

Deze machine is ook geschikt voor commercieel gebrulk, bijv. in hotels,

scholen, ziekenhuizen, fabrieken, winkels en gebouwen waar het niet om ean

gewone huishoudeljke schoonmaak gaat.

WAARSCHUWING:

Deze machine is niet geschikt voor het zuigen van gezondheidsgevaarlijke

stoffen.

WAARSCHUWING:

Demachine niet op opperviakten gebruiken waarvan de 2%

Helling groter is dan die die op de machine is aangegeven,

WAARSCHUWING:

De machine niet buiten in 2en natte omgeving opbergen.

WEL EN NIET

WEL de machine door ter zake kundige personen laten uitpakken en
assembleren.

WEL de machine schoonhouden.

WEL de borstel in goede staat houden.

WEL  eventuee] versleten of beschadigde onderdelen onmiddelkjk
vervangen.

WEL  het elektrisch snoer regelmatig nagaan voor eventuele schade, zoak
bijv. scheuren of slijtage. Indien men schade constateert, het
snoer onmiddellijk vervangen alvorens de machina terug in gebruik
te nemen.

WEL  het snoer slechts vervangen met het juiste, door Numatic
aanbevolen vervangstuk.

WEL  verzekeren dat het werkopperviak vrij is van obstakels en/of
personen.

WEL verzekeren dat de werkruimte goed is verdicht,

NIET de machine noait met stoom- of drukreinigers schoonmaken en de
machine 0ok noolt in de regen gebriken.

NIET onderhoud uitvoeren of reinigen als de machine nog is aangeskoten
op het elektriciteltsnet.

NIET reparaties door ondeskundige personen laten uitvoeren; raadpleeg
zltijd een deskundige.

MNIEF aan het snoer trekken om de stekker uit het stopcontact te
venwijderen,

NIET borstel of pad onder de machine laten zitben aks deze buiten gebruik
is,

NIET de machine noott docr onervaren of onbevoegd bedieningspersoneel
of door personeel met onvoldoende opleiding laten gebruiken.

NIET de machine nooit gebruiken indien de vioeistofreservoirs niet correct
op de machine bevestigd zijn. Voor de juiste wijze de handleiding
raadplegen,

NIET verwachien dat de machine betrouwbaar en zonder storing werkt
ingeval van achterstallig

pnderhoud,

NIET over het snoer rijden tijdens gebruik.

NIET de machine optillen of voortslepen aan de bedieningshandels; altijd
de handgreep gebruiken.

NIET de handgreep van de machine verwijderen, behalve ingeval van
ondethoud en reparatie.

WAARSCHUWING!

Skechts de berstels gahniiken die met de machine meegeleverd zijn of borstels

van een type dat in de handleiding aangegeven is. Andere typen borstels

kunnen eventueel onveilig ziin. Voor dit preduct is een uitgebreid assortiment

borstels en accessoires leverbaar. Gebruik vitsluitend borstels of pads die

geschikt zijs voor de machine of voor de specifieke taak die wordt uitgevoerd.

WAARSCHUWING:

Het is van groct belang dat deze machine worde gamonteard en bediend

overeenkomstig de van kracht ziinde veiligheidsvoorschriften, Controleer te

allen tijde dat de vereiste voorzorg len zijin om de

veiligheid van de bediener of andere betrokken nmao_._mz te garanderen. Draag

bij het schrebben antishp schoeisel, Gebruik in stoffige ruimtes een

ademhalingsmasker,

Gedurende het laden moet de machine z¢ worden geplaatst dat men de

stekker steeds makkelijk kan bereiken,

De siroomtoevoer altijd afshiiten alvorens de machine te reinigen, te

orderhouden of onderdelen te vervangen of alvorens op een andere functie

overtegaan. In geval van machines die aan het alekirisch net aangesioten
zijn, moet men de stekker uit de contactdoos verwijderen. Machines die op
batterijen werken, moet men afkoppelen door de isoleerpin te verwijderen.

LAWAAIL EN TRILLING

Geluidsniveau tijdens het gebruik (L) <78dB{A)}

Gedurende de machinebediening kunnen de armen van de gebnsiker

trillingen van <2.5 m/s voelen.

OPM:

Bij sommnige toepassingen kunnen lawaai= of trilingsniveaus de aangegeven

waarden overschrijden. Bij lawaainiveaus van > 85dB(A) Men moet steeds

de geschikte gehoorbescherming dragen.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN B1] WERKEN MET ACCU'S

1, Bij werken met accu’s altijd veiligheidskleding dragen zoals
gelaatsmasker, handschoenen en overall,

2. Wannear mogelijk aktiid een voor dit doel geschikte en goed
geventileerde ruimte voor het laden gebruiken, Vermijd roken en
viammen in de laadruimte.

3. Alvorens aan accu’s te gaan werken, metalen voorwerpen zoals

ringen, kettingen enz. van handen, polsen en hals verwijderen.

Nooit gereedschap of metalen voorwerpen boven op de accu leggen.

‘Wanneer de accu is opgeladen, de stekker uit het stopcontact halen,

De batterijen moeten uit de machine worden verwijderd alvorens de

machine te laten vernietigen.

7. De netaansluiting van de machine docdschakelen alvorens de batterij

te verwijderen,

Het verwijderen van de batterijen:- De netaansluiting van de machine

doordschakelen {tijdens het laden) eh ervoor Zorgen dat de batterijen

doordgeschakekl ziin d.m.v. de hoofdschakelaar (zie pagina 17). De
slangen loskoppelen van de verdeler en de tanks. De
batterijbevestigingsmiddelen losschroeven en verwijderen. De
batterijdemmen losmaken en verwijderen. De batterijen verwijderen.

9. Accu’s dienen op een milieuverantwoordelijke wijze te worden
weggeworpen.

10. Voor vervanging uitsluitend originele Numatic accu’s gebruiken.

L

&

11. Accu’s nooit volledig laten ontladen, daar zij dan mogedijk niet meer
opgeladen kunnen worden. Accu’s mogen niet worden ontiaden tot
onder 9,5V bif een stroom van 10 amp.

12.Nooit de ene accu afzonderlijk van de andere laten ontladen.

13. Nooit accu’s van verschilende machines anderling
verwisselen,

14, De vmmwmsnm cm_.._uchg woor dit preduct zijn gel
electrolyt, kepgereg batterijen. Het is onveilig
ean ander type van batterij te gebruiken.

ZORG VOOR ACCU'S

t. Accu's na gebruik altijd weer opfaden. Dit kan op elk gewenst

moment worden gedaan - hetis niet EH_E te Em..bﬁ_._ tot zij geheel

zijn ontladen; zij ikkelen geen “get

Men kan de fevensduur van de batterijen <m_‘_m_._mm= door de

batterfjlader tenminste éénmaal per week 4 uren langer aan te laten,

nadat het groene licht aangegaan is.

3. De machine nooit opbergen wannaer de accu’s ontlden zijr.

[

Page 30 of 36



"BLPUEDS ALBNe] 8] 4D eUjLRRW ef ucdu WN “¢

“BpssA

EKdS 2fj9p BUOISUTDIE||EP 340 § 1P DUNUNW un J3d ‘RUBLINIS | BJ0A
BUN QUSWIE 3jopUedied epebunioxd susia auayeq ayap Ijon eenp e 'z

“eLaWaW,, ouuey

UDU 3uaReq 3| BURLEDS 3UBLIERKILID OUBLS By BIspuage uoN
"OJUIWIOW ISeisienb ul ‘ozzIgn,| odep suRNeY 3] sudwas sienesry T
JIHALIYE 3TI3A VIGUVNOYATYS

"EZZRINS B 3INFUCKINGD

ond asiamp odn 1p auaneq oD auwoizninsos B (Y TIA) BjoAlea &
a1ejobau ‘b oyjomsie pe ‘oquoid | suaxieq esn olydsuedde ojsand T
"SSISAP SUILPGRW 1P SLRNRG SURUPSIL UGN EX
"EDjEfjep JURlURIEIedDS [YDUEDS IS BURMEq BUR YD RUBISE| UON T

a/adwe O3 1P 0SSNy un U3 JjoA

5°6 1P OU3W B ISIEOLIEDS GUOADD LU BLIRTYRY & *S|eoLEny epaissodiu
23553 39qeN0d (3LaNRY 3 SUSWRIBIIWIOT SUBSLEDS S1RD5E| UON “TT

=IReWnN 1[eulblio OKLLEOU Ip SURNEQ SUMLBKS FIesh 0T
“Suaique,| cpuepRadsy aLBTEY 3 QRS 6
“aLEieq 3
ausiboL "ILeE0) & LEHeq ISP MPSIOW | leqas ‘apybo] 3 BusReq
Sll3p oibBess) p apeosey 9] aleNss ‘IojeqUes | 3 uoziedas || uayboy
1puinb ‘i01eq4as |Bp @ axnededes jep 1qny | auemoes {Z1"Hed Ipaa)
01N 1P ICIRUCIZSS || Iueipal sUanky 8] asaubads 3 (;jeousn
SuaA 35) NA B[IEP RUILDRW Bf 2BBHI0NS BHaYIeq BNP SUDIZOWNY ¢
Juaneq 3] 249607 1p ewid 310 BjREP RUKZDEW B 21eBag0dS ¢
‘aLaneq 3| 21jEC) "BuIYIRW B BIBWIEROI IP BWHY
Tl eflp eseud eliep 3usneq 3] S.E30€)S “eOLeD BRp SUILLA [y
! "alioneq 2ins pijessw eorue o fjisu=an auebbodde woy |
303 ‘3lRUED ‘IeuR 'S ‘onfieisw opope ubo
02 3 Isjod ‘Ul ep 3431|60) 34BNReq 2INS Loae] suinbasa 1p ewpd ‘g
"SHSI0H LU FLLLIBY AINPCAU LU 3 ‘Bluslielpes
1P P2IE|[9U 2JeLUny UON "03R|ji:aA U 3 DJeZZliesd Ausiueysodde
IUIAGUIE LN Ul 3aNeq 3] 2xkdwss 1eoLed ‘spgissed 35 g
e 3 guenb ‘ealsIA "sa ‘MEpe EZZRINIIS
1p AuaLINpul s.dwes asessopul susjeq 3] ouelbbaueu 1s opuend) I
ATHALLIVE 31 THYIDDINYW 1IN INDEZAVOIUd
*0}{pijagusweunyoddo asabbagoad (w)apss esedns
BFOWINI 135 "HEPUI LR | S1esadns
0uDssod JUOIZRXJIA 2 SJOWNI 1P R4 | IuCIZeRKde Sundje |p oses N
H'N
SIS 1D fuoizeIqia
QUDISKINS QBEwnu.zwu BDORIQ I _uUidRW efsp ozziEn] 3jueing
(¥)gpaz> (1}0ZZIIAN | 3)ULINP 0.0U0S Oj[AT]
“INOIZVHEIA 3 IHOWMA
“BLSYIEG B BUIDOEL N3P 0583 19U 3)Le0s 0||ids of 0 ‘)3 eje 23ebafen

T uis N @

aulyosew 3| a4ebsy|oos jad euds e 342:H0] [ESIBAIP BUOEZUN BLIN PR AICLSALGD
Ip O (zzed auNsOS Ip ‘BUIYDDEW BJBP SUCRZUSINURW O aUCKAa) ‘eznd
1P fuaasBul AnBasa )p ewld eibiaua 1p a)uo) 2|lep BUIIRW B seBa0l5
@Al ejfep eswud efle ayuawioey
SUSPSIE BP OPOW Ul SUIREW B| 3Jeucizisod cjualseaued |p apes uf
"Isouaatod
nuaique U 3uozajoxd Ip e1aYdsew e| 3 “eizijnd e] AULIND OOADSOUE IMez e
a.Iessopuy 1213 Ip 3 SutIelado P BZZaUND)S || aauelkts Ip auy B apesseIau
woznesald @) ey asaud s ouels P uEMEBA ‘limelydsledde,)
BZZINN 15 Opuend) "alobla Uf £ZZaMlS Ip aaneuuou 3je ezueiadwano
u epezzijan pe eimeyddauedde eysent ejBWERLLIOD IIRILIDSSY
IWZNALHIAAY
*BUJLDORL Blje [jepe
3 2Jnbasa ep nioe] @ QEDIPUI WESIP © 3j0ZZeds JUENOS IBTZINN "UOSSI0R
po slozzeds 1p ewweb eyspdwo eun glezz)es.) @els @ ofopoud alsanb Jag
"EZZaNAs g aleoipriboud ond s ajozzeds anje opuezziinn JuoIZRAsLP oRR
PU Jeoypads sflenk ¢ ogosiedde ) uod aywioy ajozzeds 3| CJURNOS ales(
IYZNALLYIAAY
|uczesedy & AUoZUSINURLL
1P nuaAsIUL Jad B0u 35 ‘BupoRL elep exmeubndun,] auslBo;  NON
Jedinuud eimyeubndw,|
2IeSN '2M3AS| 3] OPUEZZIAN BURIN 0 PUIKDRUL B JIBAJ|I0S  NON
0SN,) SIUBINP SUOEZeUBWIR (p oAd || eidos eulyoew e) asessed  NON
SQUSLUIENEL0D BINLIBJUELL 3 Lou
25 SlepUe €S & SusuueBsl uoiZuny euloew Bl 3ys aepuslaid  NON
“WORNOS!
S[PY EEUOdU WD ‘UL BN GELOW BIUBLIETE.L0D
OUOS UCU [DIZNJ0S IR2D 10180435 | 35 BUIYIIEW B IeZZIIin NON
“BUIIS0RUI B] CUEZIION S)RASSRPE SIUSLUBSLCD)
uou 0 ‘sjezZUOINe Uou ‘auadsaur auosd ayd alapauuRd  NON
orzn
{p asned ) SUBIND RURPDEW BANS 0SIP |} O ejozzeds B 218058 NON
OAED || 0Pl eulds e sueDoes pU ‘DARD | BJRIR NGN
ejezz||p|zads oY BRuBISKESE Y
SJaLI0dNy "RUIYI0RW B ouLedy aydsau) suosad sy aajpuuad  NON
“eiBBoid gf 03308 auesn uou ‘supissasd
& pgene 0 3uodea e eind 1p geiedde woo onposuedde sk NON
aURL0Z 1D esud ej[Ep JLOIZEUIWI[E 1P DARD §| OIEIDEIS 2IBAR
odop Uou 95 RUJUIDBW epep 212)nd £ 0 euDRZUENUEW ©) 3INB3s3  NON

BUIYDOBW B U0D BRING 1D Rl eaue ] Slezzeds
“EJRURLIN]|! 3USq BIS OI0AR] IP BIIE,| 3 JIRILLIDA
"3uossad 0f9 00RIS0 BR BIAQ)| RIS QUOAR] IP BRIE,] AU SUBIYLIDA
-ajesoidde sgewny
OlqUIEIU oAIAdSY |1 LOD OIURYOS OYMISOS 2SS AP OOLIIP OA |[
“euLpseW | aJesn 1p ewpd
OpIMS0s ‘01eIBGIUIURD 9 0ARD [| 25 "0JUSLIEILZOBAL) D JIMEULIHI
ep "sa ‘claibfaulep els uou CILNRR 0ARY | 84D elejobal uoo auedyuas
aqaififisuuep o y [ued o) ajuawele) | BSOS
"IUGRIPUDI SUONY U} Sj0Zzeds 2] alsusiiep
*BUIYIEW B BYINd BUsUZLeR
‘BUILRDRW B| IKWSSSE 3 Jljeqs olezzjepads ajeuasiad b Ojos 34D 2UEILIGA
FWUON
“ojeubieq 3 0 sacid opuenb opade,jje euiLoEW ) 3uodL LON
ANOIZNALLY
*onpassedde,[ns exepiodi ejEnby
Xz aJouadns auorzeuljaul uoo eld s 2Jezz)pn voN
JINOEZNALLY
“BAIR0U Laned 1P Y0308 Bl ed BIEPE F LCU BURPIBL eISant)
WZNALYIAAY
‘BYIn pa zebau
‘alpuage; epadso ‘sloros ‘ybiagie Ui DIdwRse pe S{eDBILILIC MRS
fou suoisab p iwozerado sod aypue meznn S5sse ond BUYIRW ESING
N
*enaUbie efins gesipul ‘ejosLoew
2| © OJPpOW B DISWINU || 3B ‘OXWEDU (P Qled CUOPMYDL IS bpuEnd
"EYRIIPU O/D ENRAIP BENIGESUOdSE
W50 eLIRap Sopnnpo.d eses k] 0seD [&) U pa “onpoaledde ) osolouad 23pUR
ond ‘agsiasad auuou e eNwUojue> ul Hed 2ap SUGPMPSCS B] BSIudWoD
A RURSSESEL BLOIZUSINURII 2SP SUOIZND3SS EJRIUEL B “ONBLLBUORZUN)
I URIND BZZAUNDSS Bf auigueres ip auy |e eafuaasid 2 sjereuab auozuanuew
2 suowenporad s4nbIsy "BULEZUBNE UMD MEZIN P olep.enbeses
audwas a:a853 IASP |6} RO @ ‘CHleR oymeiedde un 3 @SNy
IWZNALUIAAY
"BUIYIIBLL B 2.8Z7)|0N 1P BWILI IUOLZNOSLP 2jenuew || 31ab6a1

‘sepebieosep se|lejeq sej uoo euinbew e spuent oy -

“sejid se| ap epia e] preBuojoid

8S "BUBLLAS JCG Z3A BUN SOUW O] 1od ‘OpIpUBIUS BABY 95 B[ISA ZN| B
anb ap sgndsap seJoy § 2p OWIUIL UN CPUBUOIOUNY JopeBies | fap 88 19
* BUCALISIL,, BUR URECUESSE 0 ‘sepeliedsap elusluela|dwoa

ugjss snb g)sey Lesadss OUeEBOBU SB OU - olusiLow Janbpeno

ud ds1edey apend msT ‘osn jep sendssp see)Rg se| sudwals anbiesay

K4

L

SYiNaLyd SV 30 0avaind

“peunsiad peplnbes e esed oibiled un esiesnes spand ejid sp ody ano
Jainbpens uoo Buow 8s IS Ty TuA) BINARA, Jed sepeinhioy Olald A opioy

ap 5 ap oeAoale 3P 0di ep Uos ojenposd e1se ua sepejuow sejd seTpL
*seuinbgw sajuasayp ap selioleq Se| apzawl aN gl
“eljo B| ap epesedas euaieq eun anBuecsep es anb eyuued o 71

‘sopedwe o) op osed LD SONJOA §'G 50| Bp ofegep
sod asiebipasap uaQAp OU seUGey seT 'sepebies B Jeajoa sjqisad eas ou

ahb apand 'sepebiecsap sjuewielo} uspanb seuajeq sej anb eyuuad oN°LL
‘ayewny seuinuafl ojsendal ap seUaEq S)UBLUBINA aSf] (]

"UALIEIUBIGRIE UNBEE OPOjeL LN UDD SeLa|eq §8) AUl

sepd

SEl ANy 'sopYNnb A eneisq ] ap saEUILLB) SO Sl0aUCISaL) "selelnb

A ejeieq B op ugpalns ap sauoively se| anbscuuesaq “solspdap

$0] A JopeJedas [B aunp "so)=gdap 50| A sopeledss Bp SaKIXaY SO

S0| 3j0aunass (2] Bulbed Bf BaA) LOIXSUCOSSP ap OUNDIR ep Jojdnusiu
& L07 SepefRudasep A Yo ue ugyss se|id sej anb ainbase £ {efizea as 15)

BIUO8Ie UKEUaLIfe 2] 5P euinbew e| sceunasa selid se| eunb eieg -

“esleq e| epnb

85 OPUENI BOUPGES LGIDRJUAWIE €] 2P euirbew &) 85Iej08U00Sep 8p BH

‘BUEIRYS

ue BlRMUeD a5 anb ap sajue eunbel ey ap asiepnb ap uey sejd seq -

*Pal e 8P URIDEUBUILE

€| 3p E|JI)E] E] S109U00SEP OPBUILLA) BARY a5 ehaed ] Opueny *

“el8jeq
B] ap Jouadns a)led ] us $02IEIAW SOMelqe n sejuBIWELsY afode pauny
“guejeq BUN Us Jefeqes ap SSjUE )9 'seuepea ‘sojjue

58 0}53 ‘O|eNo & SEOINW ‘SauUBL S| 8P SCOIRIBIL SO|NDIUE SO} ASa)NE

“ebues ap eaue |8 Ua sepifiajold ouU SEILIZ]| 98N 14 ALLINY ON "EPRIIUBA USIG

A epeuasip sjuswepeidoide efied ap easg un axdwers esn elgisod S8 ig 4

'$E[S1Eq Uad slegel) opuena soajodepient
A gejuent ‘jerce] 10siA "o Jod sesopelond sepusid audwets sas]

G
A4
€
Z

'

L

SYRIALVYE NOD ¥rYavil 35 OONVND SINOIDNYITYd
“epeidoxde Jeinoune ugiaoeyold

‘088001 |10%) 8P BBS EIHIOP] UGIOEIUBIWIE Bf 6P
aynyaus (8 anb opow ap as1e50j00 ap kY ‘eBres as sexqual ‘euinbeuwr e
*sojuauoajod IquIe U eLiojesd: I
=UN 35 “anbauy OpUBND BURZISIPAUR OPEZIED SAS[] "EpEYIEME JEpSnb
wpand anb euossad eno sanblen2 o Jopesedo jep pepunBas efieznueet
eled sepesadsy souopnecexd se| sepo) uelwo) s anb audwas aunbose
‘odnbe |e esn 85 OpuEND “saENIE pepunbas ep saucioepnbe) s\
B 2UI0JU0D SUBIWEIDaLI00 alado A Bjucw as odinba ajse anb |eIouesa $3
RelsT g
*goi|ee. a5 anb eayoedsa eaie.
et esed euinbew e) ep opeuco ILELojaUNY [o ered sop pE uess
anb sejedeg o sopdas ajuaweniun asn opnpold 815 EIEd SOLOSEIE
A soideo Bp mejdiuon B SUBYO BT P etoubiled ua seuod
apand sojdad s040 &P 05N |3 "SIUVIDONIISUI 9P [ENUBW |2 Ua uanbyisedsa
a5 anb $0} uoo o ojeuede |8 oo salsiand sopidas sof SUALEDIUN 8BS
IVIDNILE3AGY!
“ugibeibdel £ oimalas ap
osea ue oxleoxa euinbew B op ese @ Jent :393d ON
‘fediound ese |6 esn ‘soajeiade salopeUDIDIR
$0| DpUEWIC} BUINDBW ©] 8P Jed) O JBjUBAS]| 3930 ON
“UGOEZINN NS S{UEIND EJLNJSLS LOBLIBLIER
ap 2[qeo 2 a1qos eLinbew epresed 3930 ON
*9jUBLIEIIB1I00
ebusjuew as enb Jes ou B ajgey A sewajgo.d Uis
ojuslwEvorun) un 2p eunbew e anb seiadsa :3E3A ON
*SAUOIDSNUISUI SB] UD BOIPU) 85 OGO
“eunbegw g ua sjuaweprdesde sopesOKS U upnjos
ap soyspdap so| anb uis euinbiw el tesn :3g30 ON
‘epeidosde ugioeyoedes
B| UiS 0 SEPRZUOINE U O SepeluAWIAdxE ou seuostad Jod

asn as euinbew ejanb spunad <3830 ON
CFOLES

ou 18 BUINbRW ¢] UG Dpejesy; oNdas e Jefep FE93Q ON
“oWSIW [ OpUEIR

OlEnLIUBSEp Bp JEJRI U S)9ET BR Jed) +3930 ON
*sopadxa sof

e s1:ey) ‘sopadxall ap seucioeledas Jpuuad J9IG ON
"Bl B 5P

EZI09[6 LOBIUAIMIE Sp Snylua |a cpepnk eAey as anb Jas
oul e eupbew e seidu| o Jeuauew JeuaNY 13930 ON

“BIANY

) ofeq epesn (u ‘euinbew ef seidw)| eled ugisoid B sEOpERAL|
0 Jodea ap saropeidi] Jesn ‘3830 ON

gssedwi) ep ey anb eae jo sjuawerrssd Javeq:3g930q
“EpeuN|| U3jq )58 ofeqeJ) ep BAIE |8 8nb JRInBese:3g30g
*Seuosled
ok sopalqo ap auqy 9159 ofeqen ep ealg je anb reinBase:3g3qg
“epieqoJde ePeu0a spewnN
Ol1qwEDal 8p Bzer B) UCD 0295)8 LUGPLND @ BIGLLES SjUBLIEdIUN:JgIq
"SPLU OpESN 9p SSJUE UOPIOS [0 ariued "oun e
Ouep aI1q P o8 1S QU f 0 ojueiwejeube cweo
‘OB © ClUeNS Us olele _._cho |8 2jueuEsiPRUAd BuleXa IEa0
] B p sezaid sef Jelquies ;3930
nuuﬁw uenqg ua uo__&ao $0] Jduduew 3g3g
eicun] euinbew #| Jeusjuew: 3830
‘OpeaBIpEnd peLossad
{od opezijee) 185 aqap pUIRbEW ] 3p aleyuow A ajeequssep 8 3§30
ASYIOVH 2830 ON 07 A ISHIIVH 3830 IND 01
*PEPALUNY S S8UGCKIPUCS Ua SL3LLS)U 8] e S51efep #uep ou eLinbew B3
NOIXNYIIdd
ojesede jo Us BpEDIEL B]E JoUsdng
%z upidEUPUL eun eBUS) 8nb apiuadns BUN LA 85h 2] 0N
NOIDTvO3ud
“osoifujad oajed saficoa, eiedepencepe ss cu euinbell jsg
‘OSIAV
"JELLIOU CORSPLLOP OSN 8pspjanb
SeuY 50410 RIED SBUIOYO £ SaISE) 'SESUTE) 'Saje)dSOl 'SBIBNIsS ‘SapNOL)
u3 opdwala Jod ‘erIewos oSN BIEd BPENOAPE $9 LGKIWE] Bunbew B33
YLON
"ajuenice _ae EBOB|d e|ua .uuauEuunmw auas SR ABLNN/ORPOW
ap ON e Houl @p sopiped efey opuend
“oloadsat 8)sa B BUNGHE PePIesucdses
Jeideoe apend ou ajueduqe) |b A oinbas Cluepueucoun) Bp Jes ou
mz_ua odinks (5 €U0 Sewuou se| uoe sezeid ap o[quisd j@ apuddnioul

Iesn aqep as (w}ap 6@ $0] uesedaiqos Sopiny sp SejpAlu 50] IS ) SE
sejJesedauqos Lopend UKIEIGIA 0 Op AP SAjEAU SO) saUcioesijde seunbpe ug
YION

“BUINbRW €] EZINN 28 0puena

S{WGZ> B UCKBIQLA &P [BAIL UN B $0)0INS uepenb cueiedo [ep sozeiq SO
*lv)ape.s> (1) osn uzopuog ap ey

*NQIDWUSIA A OCINH

"OJUIILLIEJSFE [9-0PUELND BSIEDBUCISEP USTAP BUAIRG LKOI URLGIDUNY 9nb
seuinbew se| £ 'gynyous [p opurynb SSILDAUNISEP Uadep pal ] ep eouela

UGIDEIUBL R UOS LRLIUN SNnb

2] "EL5081e ugK

Ie ap ajuany

] 98I2109UN0SAP 9GBp UppUN) BJO eled eunbew e epaiauco as o sezeid
URIqWeD 8t ‘euinbew B Ip ojusiw(uIUEW O oiAes [@ ebey ‘aidwy as opuensy

QUBILIUDIUBW |2 BZYeal B35 Ou I§ "cunbes OjUeKLELOIUNY
un anBasuoo ered sjuiuesipoued o d A BURAY S CILBILWY J
aolfea) 5 enb JeunBase ap mwﬁmum O8N NS BJUBINP  OJLBLLOW
Op0} UB UPIDUBYE A CREPIND J3uS) enb Aey oowdste odinbe opo) us CwOD
“OSIY

“BuINbeiL ] Jesn Ip S2AUE SAUCIOONIISU APIBNURL [ B3]
NOI2NYD3ud

—eayubis

v

Page 31 of 36



ANAE

betyr;-

FORSKTIG

Lesinstruksjonene i handboken far dutar ibruk maskinen'.

ADVARSEL1

1likhet med alt elekirisk uistyr ma cgsé dette brukes med forsiklighat og
omtanke, og for & sikre trygg brux ma forebyggende vedlkehol utfares
med jevne mellcmrom. Hvis dette ikke gieres, og hvis deler skiftes vt med
noe annet enn deler av rikfig standard, kan utstyret bfi utrygt & bruke, og
produsenten kanikke holdes ansvardig pa nosn mate,

Vad bestiling av reservedeler ma moedellir/serienr, pa dataskiliet oppgis.
MERK:

Detie utstyret egner seg ogsa il kemmersiell bruk, som f.eks. i hoteller,
skoler, hospitaler, fabrikker, butikker og kentorer, annet asnn vanlig
husholdningsbruk

ADVARSEL!

Dette utstyreter ikke beregnet pa a suge opp farlig stav.

FORSIKTIG

Maskinen m4 ikie brukes paflater somharen 2%

Sterre helling enn det som erangitt pa maskinen,

FORSIKTIG

Maskinen ma ikike lagres utendersi regn og fuktig vasr.

NOEN VIKTIGE PUNKTER.

Det er KUN kvalifiserte folk som ma pakke ub/sette utstyrat sammen,
Hokd utstyret rent.

Hold alitid barstene i god stand,

Sktte eller skadede deler ma straks skiftes.

Undersek stremkabelen med jevne mellomrom med tanke pa skade,
sprekker eller forringelse. En kabel som ikke er helt i orden ma
skiftes far utstyret brukes.

Kabalen md kun skiftes ut med en riktig kabal, godkjent ay Numatic.
Pass pa at arbeidsomradet er uten hind#inger og/eller fok.

Pass pa at arbeidsomradet er godt opplyst.

Fei rent omradet som skal rengjeres.

BRUK ALDRI damprengjr dier eller trykkvask
maskinen, og bruk den aldri i regnveer.

Forsek aldri 4 vediikeholde eller reparere utstyret medimindre
stepsalet er frukket ut av stikkontakten.

Forsek aldri 4 reparere utstyret selv - tikall ekspert.

Trekk aldri i kabelen for & trekke stapselet ut eller av andre grunner.
La aldri bersten eler puien bl sittende pa utstyr som ikke ar i bruk.
Utstyret md ikke brukes av uerfame efler uvedkommende eller noen
som ikke har skikkelig o_un_mwzsm_

Utatyret MA IKKE brukes kene for appl
riktig pd plass som vist i anvieningene.

Vent tkke at utstyret blir palitelig i drift uten al det gis skikkelig og
riktig vediikehold.

Utstyret rma aldri fares over stremkabelen under bruk,

Utstyret ma aldri leftes eller trekkes ved hielp av ncen av

kontrollene. Bruk handtaketl

+ Ta ikke handtaket av utstyret, bortsett fra for service og reparasjon.
ADVARSEL.

Bruk kun barsteng som felger med utstyret, eller dem som stér spesifiserti
brukshéndboken. Bruk av andre barster kan sette sikkerheten i fare. Det
finnes et stort utvalg barster og annet tilbehar til dette utstyret. Bruk kun
barster eller puter som egner seg til maskinen og det bestemte arbekl som
utfares.

ADVARSEL!

Detjer viklig at dette utstyret settes riklig sammen og brukes ifalge
eksisterende sikkerhatsbastammelser. Pass alltid pa at ake nadvendige
forholdsregler tas med tanke pa brukerens og andres sikkerhet, Bruk
sklisikre sko ved skuring. Bruk stavmaske under staviyite forhold.
Narmaskinan lades app, ma den plasseres slik at det er leit & na stapseiet.
Narutstyret rengjeres, overnales eller vedlikeholdes, deler skiftes eer det
omdannes til andre arbeidsoppgaver, ma strammen farst slas av. Hvis
utstyret drives fra nettet ma stapselet trakkes ut av kontakten; hvis def er
batteridrevet ma skillestiften trekkes ut.

ST@Y OG VIBRASJON:

Lydniva i bruk (L) <7BdB(A)

Ved brik utsettes armen for ef vibrasjonsniva pd <2.5 m/s?.

til & rengjere

ing sitter

MERK:

Disse verdiane kan overskrides under visse arbeidsoppgaver. Bruk egnet
hersetvern hvis staynivaet overskrider 85 dB(A).

ORSIKTIGHETSREGLER VYED ARBEID MED BATTERIER

1.

9.

Bruk altki vernekler, som ansiktsvern, hansker og overall, nar du
arbeider med batierfer.

. Lading bar bare skje p4 et eget og godt ventilert sted. Reking eler bruk av

Apen flamme pd ladestedet er forbudt.

. Fjern alle metallgjenstander som ringer, kjeder o., fra hender, handledd

og hals far du arbeider pa eller med et batteri.

2,
3.
4. tegg aldri verkiey eller metaligienstander opp4 batteriet.
5.
8
7
8

Koble fra nettet straks ladingen er fullfart.

. Batteriene mé fiemes fra maskinen far den kassezes.
. Maskinen ma vaere frakeplet stramforsyningen nar batteriet fernes,
. Slik flerner du battetiet- Kople maskinen fra stramforsyningen {hvis den

lades opp) og pass pa at batteriene er skt av med en
kretsfrakoplngsbryter {side 17). Kople slangene fra separatorer og
tanker. Batterifestene lasnes og Jernes. Batteriterminalene lsnes og
fiemes. Ta ut batteriet.

Batteriet ma aMid kastes pd en miliemessig forsvarig méate.

10, Bruk kun originale Numatic-batterier.
11. Batteriene md aldri bli helt utladet fordi de kanskje ikke kan lades igjen.

Batteriene ma akdri utlades til under 9,5 volt med 10 ampere belastning.

12. La akdri det ene batteriet bl utladet vavhengig av det andre.

13,
14,

Bland aklri batterier fra forskjelig utstyr.

Batteriene i detie produktet er av typen Valve Regulated
Lead Acid (VRLA venilstyrt blysyre) geléelekirolytt.
Bruk av andre batterityper kan medfers fare.

STELL AV BATTERIER

1,

Batteriene ma alitid kades igjen etter bruk. Dette kan gjeres nar som helst
- det er ikke nedvendig 4 vente til de er helt utladet - de utvikler ikke et
“minne”.

. Batterienes levatid forlenges hvis laderen, mindt €n gang pr. uke, starpé i

minst 4 timer etter at den grenna lampen kommer pa.

. Utstyret mé aldri settes bort med utladede batterier,

ANEE

betyder:-
VARNING
Las anvisningarna innan du anvinder maskinen.

VARNING

Sésom med all elekirisk ufrustning mdste alitid fisrsiktighet iakttagas vid
anvéndande och dessutom miste rutinmassigt och forebyggande underhall
goras med jimna mellanrum for att se till att maskinen fungerar pa ett sékert
sétt, Misslyckande att utféra nédvindigt underhl, inklusive byte av delar i
enlighet med korrekt standard, kan géva utrustningen farlig och tillverkaren
accepterar inget ansvar eller har inga skyldigheter nar det galler detta.

Ange det modell- cch serienummer som finns pd typskylten vid bestzlining av
reserydelar.

OBS;

Denna maskin Kimpar siq ocks3 fér offentlig anvandning sdsom i hotell, skolor,
sjukhus, fabriker, butiker och kontor fir andra dndam& &n normala
hemwvardsuppaifter.

VARNING:

Den hir maskinen passar inte for att suga upp vadligt damm.

VARNING

Anvind inte pd ytor med en lutning som dverstiger 2%

Den vinkel som anges pd maskinen,

VARNING

Maskinen far inte firvaras utomhus | vt vider.
ANVANDNINGSINSTRUKTIONER:

= Setil att endast kompetenta persener packar upp/monterar ihop
maskinen,

HBIE maskinen ran.

Férsékra dig om att borstarna &r | bra skick.

Byt ut alla slitna eller skadade delar omedelbart.

Undersik kabeln regelbundet och leta efter tecken pd skador, t.ex.
sprickor eller dlderstecken. Om skador patréffas miste kabelr bytas fore
vidare anvéndning.

Byt endast ut kabeln mot korrekt uthytesdel godkénd av Numatic.
Férsikra dig om att arbetsomradet ar fritt frdn hinder och/eller
ménniskor

Forsdkra dig om att arbetsomrddet &r val belyst.

Sopa frst omrddet som skall giras rent.

LY

.

Anvand inte dngrengikare eller tryckrengisrare for att rengira maskinen
och anvand den inta i regn,

Utfiir endast underh3ll p3 maskinen nir kontakten &r urdragen.

LAt inte oerfarna perscner utfsra reparationer. Kontakta experterna.
Strack inte sladden eller ryck inte ut den ur kontakten.

Tag av borstefrondell nir maskinen inte anvands.

LAt inte maskinen anviindas av oerfama eller ej auktoriserade operatérer
S0 inte At utbildning i anvdndningen.

Anvand inte maskinen om inte Bsningstankarna sitter ordentiigt pd
maskinen enligt anvisningarna.

Forvénta dig inte att maskinen ska fungera problemfritt utan korrekt
underhail.

« Kir inte maskinen Gver sladden under anvandandet.

» Lyft eller dra inte | maskinens funktionsanordningar - anvind handtaget.
= Tainte bert handtaget frdn maskinen utom under service och reparation.
VARNING

Anvind endast borstar som medfdler appareten eller som specificeras i
bruksanvisningen. Gm andra horstar anvinds kan sikerheten dventyras. En
fullsténdig serie borstar och tillbehéir finns fr denna produkt, Anviind endast
borstar eller rondeler som passar maskinen och uppgiften.

VARNING:

Det dr vdsentligt att denna utrustning monteras korrekt och anvends i enighet
med gallande siikerhetsbestammelser. Vid anviindningen av utrustningen ska
du alttid se till att alla néxivindiga forberedelser har gjorts for att fiirsikra att
anvéndaren eller andra personer i ndrheten ar sakra. Bar halkfria skor vid
skurmning. Anvand en skyddsmask | darmmiga miljser.

Nér maskinen laddas maste den st s& att natkontakten ar It Stkomlig.

Vid rengdring, service eller underhdll av maskinen, vid byte av delar eller vid
dvergdng frdn en funktion tll en annan skalt strémmen vara avstingd.
Maskiner som gar pd natstrom gors strdmliisa genom att stickkontakten dras
ut cch batteridrivna maskiner genom att isokeringsstiftet tas ut.

* s 0 0

-

LIUD OCH VIBRATIONER:

Bullernivd under anvéndningen (L.} <78dB(A)

Operatiirens armar uts#tis fér en vibrationsnivd pé <2.5m/s: nar maskinen

anvands.

OBS:

Vid viss typ av arbete kan ljudtrycket dverskrida angivet virde. Overstiger

Hudtrycket B5dB(A) lampligt tronskydd miste anviindas.

FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER NAR MAN ARBETAR MED

BATTERIER

1. Bar alltid skyddsklader t.ex. ansiktsskydd, handskar och overall nér du
arbetar med batterier,

2. Arbeta altid, om mijligt, i ett &ndamalsenkigt viill ventilerat utrymme
o laddning. Rk inte eller ha nakna flammor iladdningsomridet.

3, Ta bort alla metalifremal frén hdnder, handleder och hals d.v.s.
ringar, halshand etc, innan du arbetar med et batteri.

4. Placera aldrig verktyg eller metaliiéremal pd batteriet.

5. Nar laddningen dr klar ska kontakten dras ur.

6. Batterierna miste tas ur maskinen innan den skroias,

7. Maskinen fir inte vara ansluten tll natet nar batterferna tas ut,

8. Uttagning av batterierna: Koppla frin maskinen frin elndtet {orn den
ar under laddning) och se tilf att batterierna dr avsténgda med
kretsbrytaren (sa sid 17), Tag bort separatorn och lankama. Lossa
batteriets fésthand och tag bort dem, Koppla fidn batterikiimmoma
och tag bort dem. Tag ut batterierna,

9, Gor dig av med batteriena pd ett miljévanligt satt.

10, Anviind endast ékta numatiska batterier.

1. LAt inte batterierna laddas ur helt eftersom det dd
kanske inte gdr att ladda dem igen. Batteriemna ska inte laddas ur s&
att de gér under 9,5 volt med 10 amp flsde.

12, L&t inte ett batteri laddas ur separat frin det andra,
13. Blanda inte batterier frSn olka maskiner.
14. Batteriemna i den hiir produkten &r vahreglerade

biybatterier (Valve Requliated Lead Ackd - VRLA) och av
gelelekitolyttyp. AMa andra typer av batterier kan innebéra fara for
sakerhet.

BATTERIVARD

1. Ladda alltid batterierna efter anvindande. Detta kan gbras nir som
helst - man behiver inte véntz tills de &r helt urladdade; de har inget
“minne” )

2. Om man Bter kaddaren vara pd i minst 4 timmar efter det ait den
grina lampan tants, minst en gdng i veckan, kommer batterilivet att
fBridngas.

3. Forvara inte maskinen tillsammans med batteriladdaren,

Page 32 of 36



-sepebaLeosap senejeq se Wwoa eunbew e apsen eouny ‘¢
“seuajeq sep epia e rebuojoud p-as-1nbesuns ‘apiaa znj
e5398 9p Sodep ‘SEI0L &P SUIMIL MY SJURINE JRUOIXINY B SBUajEq
ap Jopef; 0 1BX|3p 35 Jod zea Bwn sausw ofed g ‘z
*OJUBLUBUSZELLIE 5D BL BlNYU3U 1 ogu se;
se 'sepefouposap ajusieleiiiuog welelse seusieq se anb !w
Jesadsa ougssanau g Ogu - RINYje Janbjenb & Bpennaje Jas waped
ogdesado e)s3 audiwes se-anfaueos ‘sepsieq se seziin ep swodeg 'L
SYiALYE SYWOOD ¥l Y wOn_(n__:U
‘Bdueinbes ap sewsaiqeud 1euoisesa apod

‘sojualsod sajusque WwWa Jeyjeqel cpuenb euojedsar
EIEDSEW BN 3ZIAM) "BADISS B WOD suabeae] se Jenpaa anb asdwiss
sjuede.iap-nue opedjes es(] "SepEjda)e 195 ogtepod anb seossed senno s
SEpPO} 2 & Jopeiado op oedoaiodd e suelel opruas ou ogSneasud ap sepIpHL
se S8p0) SEpeWo) Ops anb ap as-a:nbiasse ojuawedinbe o sezign ank aidweg
“obia we edueinbes ap sojueweinbel st wco OpIoIE 8p OPEZININ 8 OpEUOW
siuewelelco eles ouswedinbe ajse anb sjuepodw azwewane 3
‘OYINTLY
u__..ﬂ_._umx?am BEMORdsa
Bj8)g} B BUOD W OpUSL “BUINbRW Bp B10RL ) ¢
anb suxco no seacose seusde ezin "ojnpoid e)se Eled mﬁzc_uam__u
SOLOSSHOR @ SBAcose ap Bwel msea ewn ajsixg “eunbew ep edueinbes
& Jepoege eispod seaoase ap odg 04n0 8p 0BSEZAAN Y “SBCINEU) ap fenuew
©U SEpEDIDSdsS SE N0 OYRIEdE O WOD SERIDGIIO| SBAOISS SB SEUSde 32NN
i0siAY
“ogbeipdal
no ogiusinuewl ap saghemis wa oydaoxs “euinbew ep ebad e a2l oeN -
“apepieuy esse eied fediouud ebed e azggn -
odesadn ap soypged sop wn jenbjenb sod eumbew e axnd no aAs)e 0BN -
‘ogdezIfN ens
€ sjueinp oedejusuiie ap oqes op ewd Jod eunbeuw e wao assed oeN -
‘BJ0ALICD DESUMNUEL BNS B JEM)3aJ2 OBU 35 SBUBAE Jenbsienb
Was 9 JWIOHLN OBAEZINN BUIN BIULIST BUMDRIU B Shb Uadso DBN -
“oedezign ap segdnysu) seu
©OIpU| 85 oW [B} "eunbew Bu sopEUOISOd SJUBWRIDALIOD WANLOJUD
a5 ezadw| ap cgdnjos ep sanhue) so anb was eunbew e azjpn oEN  «
“epeudoide opdewro] e wenssod oBu anb no sopezZUOINE cEl
‘sapuausdxaul sHIopRiado Jod BpEZINN Blos Buinbew & anb Bljuled oBN -
‘epeZIN 185
© 1BARSE OEU E)S8 opuenb EUINbeLL BU WIXCO/RACDSS B 1BOY 3XISD OBN
"oqeo ojed opuexnd CESRIUALIE 3P BPEWO] BP BOLIISIS BUDY B Jel)ja)
UL AU 'SOA) 50510450 B 0BdE) I|e Sp OqBD O BJSLLGNS OBN -
“wy a5 ened sajualadya seossad aZipn "euBHadXeL
[eossad sod pedereday ap soyleges; sopemcaje wielss anb ejuued oy «

ap ody ono sanbjenb ap 0sn & (ploY peat] PRIENBaY SARA} YTHA
cogloaadje b ap ody op ogs opold alSaU SEPR|EISUI SBLGI Sy L
‘seuinbpul saUSIBHR 8P SEPUNUO SEUBLEq ANSIL QBN "EL
“ejyno
ep opesedes we epebeuesesp efes euajea ewn anb eyuusd opN ZL
sasadwe gL
3P AJUILOI BLUN WOD S}IoA §'F SOP CxIEqe sepebaLBasep Jas tWaep
OpU Seudleq Sy "seHRSaLEIRI B IRJOA [BA(SS0d Jas ogu Blaped
‘sepeboleosep ejuslIR|eIdLL: WaNEY SEMSIEY $& 8nb axep OBN ‘1L
“SRUINUSS) JJBWINN CeSIMpsgNs ep seusyeq seuade aziwN 0l
'SjuBIguE OBl O eled BADOL DU BULID) 9P SEUSlEq SE W 5
'SBUB)R( SB 25 "SO-9I53) 3 RUIJeRY ep Sleus) sop saodebl)
SB 9ANTESAQ "B=NA) 3 ELGIR] EP ORIEXY 9P SEXIE] SE 8snjeedesa(]
“ganbue) S0 & Jopeiedas o aujey "sanbue) sop @ opeledss
op senanfiuew se senbiseq /) eulbed e eynsuca) opncuo
op wabeied 8p Joydnuaiu) op spaege sepefisap ogisa seualeq
se anb ap as-anbyyies 8 {ouawebeues we efaise oged) ogdejuaLLe
ap ajuo; ep euinbew e anbisaq - :SBUAIRY Se JRINA Bled
“eligjeq ep ogiowsl e spssoid
85 opuenb oedeeiule ep 2jua) ep epEbISIP Jas 9D W9} euNbew Y
“ezedw|
ens g 19paoo.d 3p Sejue EUINbELL ED SEUAIR] SE JIa) OLBSSIeU 3
"edUvRk vedeluewe
Ep eueleq B anbjjsep ‘0joidwoo JaApsa auaiLeSaled o opuenty -
‘ELSjEq ED BWD Bp
ayed EU Sooglaw S0)0alGo SOIN0 ND SEJUBILERLS| ¢ ANbOD eduny “F
"EUe|Eq BWNU
ayjeqes senblenb renoage ep sejue “oje ‘selEsing ‘Siguy Wwefas
owed cdaosad 2 sosind ‘soew sep soo)glal S01oalqo SC Sopol Bney ‘g
“‘caebaues
Bp SBA.E SEISAP QUJUBPR OUBGCISAP B SRWEUS SZINN WaU Sury
OBN "seusieq sep ojuswefeued o Jenpee eed 'epejpusa weq
BPeUNIIRfRs suswepenbape eere ewn Baissod anb audwas azpn "z
! “seyajeq Woo Jeyleqen
opuenb ‘caeoRIL-0lE WD @ SEANT 6p JBd Wn ‘0einalnly ap RISDSEHN
ewn ‘opdwexe 10d ‘owo: ‘ogdoajosd ap ojusuedinbs sudhues asn *)
SYRAIYE WOD vHIYEYHEL 35 OONVND dYWOL ¥ mmOo:(Omzn_
‘epeudosds eaipne opdoalald as=1ez)n eiasap
{w)aP 58 B Saucuadns Walo) Op)NI 3P S|3AjU S0 85 “SCPELIIOUSLL SA.J0[EA
$0 JaPIIXF DEIAPOd CESEIGIA NO OPIN & Slaall 30 ‘sepdedikle sewnbie w3
YLON
‘euinbew ep oBiezifn e ajuRIND
$/Wg'Z> 8P OSEIqIA 8P [BAU LN B SORSINS OpYsa sasopelado 5op soSeiq sQ
(¥)apgL>{"1) cBIeZINN WA QIoUOS JOMN
‘oySvdats 3 0diny
opejes ourd o opeye o eied opueines sepebifsap
188 DRISASD SeudEq woo sepesedo seuinbew se e ogdmuaue ap oges
0p BYDY B DPUEIe. sepebBisap 1as oplaap eooale vifilaue Woo sepersdo

W e M~ o

seuinbew sy ‘epeblsap a1dwBes 2s-IENUDIUB BIGASD BDLNSHIR CRSEUSLILE
] u_um_u__n:c enno ezed euinbeil B 133A000 N seded JInsqns “euinbew
BU 0 Bl ap peqes y@ no uesedsus ‘iedw| enb eidwag

"WiAj5$80E suBW|e) Ble)se ogdeiuaune ap epewny e anb e euwoy
ap epeuop;sod Jeise B1oasp euinbew e ‘ojuswebales we eise ojuenbug

2 9P BEELLO) BP EPEJ)8I 10} BSUIO9I8 BUSY B 3Nk JEDYILAO as

E_mE:n_ was euinbew ep ezaduy no cgdeaedsi sanbjenb anjosje ogN .
"gANYD B 3Z1|nN B weu eunbew e Jedwr) ered cessaud

e enbe wod wabear| ap no sodea v ezadi 5p puswWedinbS sh 0BN «

“gdwf Jes B eelg B sjuewelseld BUBA
‘BPEUILIN| Weq ENUOOUS #S oyjeqe) ap eaue e anb ap as-anbyiuan .
"seoesad Noje sojnaglsqo
Janbsienk ap A EpuUcoUR B OUfEGeS) 8P BauR e anb ap es-enbynien .
"BpeaOKIE 3 £106.100 JEwny
[uapesssqos edad efed seuade opdelusw e @p Oges o BrRIRSONS -
"eunbeww e JEZINN B JEjoA 6P SEUE OPIEIUBLLIIE BP OGED
0 enysqns 'souep Janbsient sopeslap Weles oser) ojusupay[EAUd
no seunssiy ojdwexa Jod CWod *SOUEP 80 SO|PUl LUAJSIXS 88
Jeoyuea eied EDLSG)E DRdRjUBUINE 3 OQED O AUALLEBINGX Auonsdsuy .
sepsel no sepedyuep sedad enbsienb aueweleipsw) ergsqag -
“CRUSWBUCUNY
ap sa0MpUCH Se0q W euinbew ens ep Ser0ase SE BYUBIUBR .
‘edun] auduias BUINDRIM BNS B BUUSILEW
“satuedwo seossad 10d sopergoaje seuade ogs
eunbew ep webejeque e 6 ojusiuetoorduiasap o anh ap um&:_uEtco
mmOu(.uzm!oomz
*SOPIWINY SBIUSIGUIE LIS JOLISIXS CAl 6 poR

omuzm._.t
"3PEP{UN BL OPEDIPU}

%T ceJouadns efas ogdeuipul eno sappuadns Wwe azipn oBN
Nozm._k_

'seAOU selsod leldse ered eldoad 9 ogu euinbew glsg

OYANILY

“SOLIGILISE B SE(O] *SEOLAR) *SIEISOY ‘SeI00S3 'SIgloy

wa ogdezinn oplwexa 1od owoes ‘siemlswod sul exed epenbape ejusiijent
-3 bew ejse - Bina siew NSBILIOP SEjaNR S8 SBpO) 8p WaE Bled
'YLON

‘ojuewedinbe op ogdeoynuep| sp BoB|4 BL SOpESytadsa Wequoaua

as anb algg 9p QIBINNOEPO OP OIAWNN O JEUDKU3W 3p edenbsa
05 ogu gedad ap ep. e Jepaooid es anb sudweg
“BlGIB B)5S

e SuaweAneles oedebugo no epepijigesuodsas senbenb sulep euEsLge)
0 enb wao Jeze) No ‘lsagisul ouatuedinbe 9156 Jewo) eispod ‘openbape
oppow wn Jod sedad sep opdiinsqns & opuiniau) 'soug 1 opdus|nUEL
ap id sop oyustuud agu O ‘BdueinBas sp S305(pUCO
wa om&!&% Bns m;::m..am A ELD) OWI0Z ‘BjusenpoLad Sopenoa)e weles
‘eunol ep 8 eauaaesd oeduainuew ep sojuallpaonid so sopoj anb IenBosse
owoo waq ‘opSezjpn ens e suemp opepnd 3 oeSuaje eunw audwes
I5-40) EUSABD ‘SCIUJOPMe sojuawedinba so Sopo) WoD adejUOIE DUIOD 3]
OvINIIY

* eunbewl e rez)inn op seque S205NNsUI P eNUBW O ElaT

oviNY
-‘eoyubis

TV

“IBLIaReq Pefpn pRU UBUBSEW P NSUSH E
-uabin wo Bueb us 1spu ‘Sapuae sA] suwglb J18p Jays Jawi
 15pUIL JpusE) JankLD) uauapeldo siay ‘sabuselio) uey pnaas sjauaneq 7
*aspuaumny, uabu 12y
3p !ape(pn Dipuas)spir Je ap I} 'aquda 18 1BIIEADGH Y] 18 14D - 1apI)}
affe pd 53,05 U A7EQ "Hig Y3 3ussKaleq apelioush 1e pe o) Digs T
WIRIALLYE d¥ 35130 T0HIADIIAIA
“USPALSPAS 10} ONISU K Bup UeY Jauisxieq JadA aipue Je BuumUoy
*BFBAIOIEIMUMP -5 (A - ploy peaT pa1einbay axeA) aiksA

kS| nuasAn tuadAy Je s pinpoud ajiep | swalkey k2
“Sauysew BIsI) ey fauRneq ) brug €1
“FBPUE 1P B JIDISPE SIPEIPN LA11EG 19 P PR 1

“auadwe

0T oW oA 5'6 Japun |3 SApepn il 43q aWwsLRRer uabl sapeydo uey
pj op ARG UE 39p YBY PPN ILIENIR] I3 pe] i
Jeyeed JRewny )62 ur] brug 01
"appLL Jals BisseLualiu ua gd sasssey swausgeq e o) Bug ‘g

'ph BLUBEYEY

Gl “wiep wal) B0 13s[aPUIicIeUILLIR] S3LIBNATIRG PAIQNY 'JB wiap by
Bo Jaffeqpuseds seLRUBTIEG SAT "RURNUR] 6O UAUCIRIEHDS LISl ‘aua) ey
Go uascjelredas je Awabueys Bel (/T JpIs 3s) UPPAKYESARISPRY
gd 3papinis 13 aLwaLianeq e «y Bass Bo (Buupeldo p1 Jgps uep
WL} usupisEw |0 weBUILASIONIENS PAIGJY -iaLLBLIEYIeY SILLB]) uepgs
‘uRLRReq
19130 uew JgU JPrugie JUgea (@S USUDSEW . WeBuluASIOLENS
*SRUBSSRY Hap I8) LBUSEID Bl sawRl) [eys wpeuageg
PO Ja JaNENR] JEU UaISIENOUBES pAlg)y
*3pISIOAC S131ANe] Bd 3pURISUBBRLL o]l [@ruieen enfy| b
“RUATIRq PakU pfade Je aspppuibaced
1@ "As0 Japay ‘abuy “sap ‘sjey Go pajpugy “epusey By lelRw e ukly 'E
“Ipnguoy 18 JapgawosBumipegio 1 pi seag Je Bnxg 6o Bumbiy BpgIwo
JRIBOLURARA I s5eUle 33 | uabuiupeldo apn Je 16NN IpIAgs 1o fues 7
umeuw_us_

o

o g

Bo 1“3y SISUE “SAP T
g BieA Je phje 5_ mm:&m (] j|5 Jausyeq paw unhmn._m _uu> 1
HITHALLYE JIW JALITEY OIA W 1OIUSAT0OHEOS
"35fRTHsaqRIE SpuUassed sabrud |es Jap ‘(v)gp 55 :abrsma0
JONESAUIES SIAH RUASAIISAD SEOSIFAD 335 Uy Bdo assIA paA
MiWIa
*Bruq 148
LBLRSeL 1pU “S/WS'Z> §d NESAILSUIIZIIA 33 40 J8Spn JanK] auue suaRbrug
(v)ape/> (1) brug sapun neaaules

INOLLVHEIA DO (BLS

"1 UapuidispAlaq)e adpiEer 2 PIA SPN|S JURISELW SUAIpLRTIeY

PN SHpEEN M5 [BNS JANUsA] el WeNS paelll sawly Bp oupsew
PO ERRINE BMes USISIBJWENS (45 ‘RUlosEuLebual Japue ) o salps
3D 1a)fe 'SEUBSPN SRR e sapIoURDiIpas “sasoe "sauBbURN LBUDISEL JgN
qbIRGu2bin

P| = FPRsWADS je ‘sopajgs seRceld wp IS ‘Sopejdo usUDEW JBN
Hspabwe

apasls | axsewnays Brug "Bupnys pas oxs ao)IspLls Brug “paysaspiss - siaucuad
BPUBRICAL| RUPUE WIS BARS = SUekiesado aioueseh e 1oy Jafiauspioyio)
sabey JBp |eds ‘Bniq | 4 uBupisew JgN u0Bauspeysenis apuapieb paw
BSPUILIBISSURLHA0 | S3UB[RG 50 166U Sa)WeS 181A35PN 16 “1BABIA 1SK0p4A 5 1301
MTISUYAQY

“anebdo apjeepd uap p} JBuBalaq 45 5P
seqqnuys 5o 131580 36n4q 12 umy 1oy Bags pINPod AR3p | WL JopUR
Bo s18q Je JUSWRIS 103 1o SSPUL Ja0  UBPINARIS J0) ey 5P 18
‘ay518¢ slpuk sabrug Jep s ‘uabujupagiEasbruq | saaLseq J9p Jaiseq
3P J3|[@ ‘UIUDISEL PR SBusna] Jop Jojsaaq ap paw Sabug umy B uely

T3ASUVAQY
‘uopeIedal
50 UASIBYBTIAIDS JOJ SSRIUCUYR NN Bl DRIpURY suuUpsel] «
*fiepugy spauta HLEp 18P Bnug
‘auabepl gL I P34 SSyERD S9N SOU] NI BW USUDSeR
“YHp Jspun m:_c_uﬂ_ m_ucw._&EEﬂ U3 I3A0 SB) NI JUI LBUDISEW
“15iAuap4a SIpoYRBbIIPaA UBP TYANIWAIW "Wywalgosd
£o 36iapiied aplaaue 1€ SAUBAI0) THNT UEY SuDiSeLU UL
“sLuabuiups)feasbrug 1 1514 wos ABIRURPID 1BPpIs
i SwspledaqsBuusakto sy ‘usupisew 26nig DTHaTY YW NV v
“uaupsew Abnig ‘Buiusen apuassed Jebeipow Jey @) Jep Yjoy
AP 205150 ApRRSLIONCEN 13K BLUBLIEN APR| OTHATY i Nl
“irsg £ 13 PH 3D 191 SOANMS/II5I60 JITOUYE Je 0y Biag

uabuiupa) 1 YA paw pn

3OPOS BP{SRL Je PIA USp 3)sefaq e uabuiupa) axpjaens e gbpun
“ssucneleda) aueypn joibe; N peT

‘UBI{RIU0N JB BN 19D 1B JEPIHS DIPLILIPSL ‘UBUBSeWw

Je Buugbuai JoRo IplagiesaspPIouRbIPoA SHIBIPN THNT B B »
feAuBal | SIDMYE DTV Yl USUPISEI ‘UaUpsew Je Buiebus
1B 53948 DRIV W RuBisewsSuupBuaHAn sajp -duieg

"spbual [0S J9p ‘AP 13p 3(3) 15188 WIS NViW

"1sAfeq Jpob Jo jeppruospiaqie 18 toj Sigs

HabuLIpuIY Joj Jepphd

12 ypgawosplague 5o ‘apas | Lo SpUBLILICHPIAN uabu) 1e 1oy Bigs
"iewnN

48 JpUNPab [EpaAIasa) 3R, LS PALL SAYRISPN LMY U UBBUILPS]
“uaby Bniq 1 sebey W UBURSEL JAy

“SEYDISPN Uap {245 PPBIPesIq Ja UabUIUPS] SiAH PIIS 3B Jausal
WS B9 Japiys K sasiala 16ijuadef [exs buiupsy spuasjuans veq
*apuapbie sjap apjajep JOKS BIDIS SYNSPR 12 Ky Biss

*pueys pob | 2uaisuq Spjoy Je xy Bueg

UM UBLINSeWN SPIC Je Ky Budg

TRIASPN

Je Buiiwes Bo Bujisedpn Jabeainy djeucs.sd 12M04lIeN| 18 Ky BiEs «
*HADNINSIANTH FDLEDIA

*Ployoy 2506 24P IPRA ) JOJUSDN SIUBAIGTO B BLU LIBUTISEW
TTASHYAQY

‘Jesedde pd ynibue waipiaes Jabasaac 5B

%z ‘prabisBulupeey U paw aajnb gd sabrug i pW
TEASHYAGY

“AEYS 1BIHBISPIY pUNS B5NS e |0 JaUba S} Je aupjsew suuag

S1ISHYAQY

*BnigsGulupowsny bilspuluge

Propn Buugbue: | Jasoquoy Bo sebuiauo) SSpune) Bleldsoy
“19jovs B30y 1 "5 ‘Brug 1pIeWDY [0 12ube gsBC o AUDISE SUUB]
BT E TR

usUDisewW gd Jigiue 2 assip

‘sasAido Jaluinuauas Bo JaluwinuedA) (s ajepoakasal je Bunsaq pas
aessue Jayu Bo sasieabiid 1oy

uafiul Bis uaquacnpoxd ebelgd apjeeyy eudepgs | Gipey jaiAlspn
2186 U asPPIURDIESA SpUIIBUBlY RUOHRXLINAGS SLBUDISEW JapHu
2P ‘IEp pel Jajusuoduystuebus JB SUMUNSPN PREWO JalAspn
s asppoyebipaa WIuAe] SaHUPN BSPRioURBpaA SpUREBAGEKY Go
Essaewaunn 18q Jabes.g ABISSERIWSPALIBIS Jy YUP JSPUN UASHO BERIN
area pofe g 6o paybnbisio) P SSIPUBRY DS JAISPN JSUPRE 1Y
TTESUYAQY

e

+Brug | 586 udupiFew ) awRbupaaasting se
TaSUVAQY
- 1aphiag

TV

Page 33 of 36



A7

merkitsee:-
MUISTUTUS
Lue kyttbopas ennen koneen kiyttamista’,

WAROITUS:

Tata laitetta, kuten kaikkia sihkiilaitteita, on kasiteltiva varoen, ja sen
huolto on suoritettava sadnnéllisesti sen turvallisen kdytén
varmistamiseksi, Mikéli laitetta ei huolleta vaadittavalla tavalla ja mikak
kéytetdan muita kuin asianmukaiset ominaisuudet tayttavid varaosia, laite
el ghka ole turvalinen kayttas, ja tillsin valmistaja ei ota minkaanlaista
vastuuta tilanteesta,

Varaosia tilattaessa on ilmoitettava tehokilven madrittama
mallinumero/sarjanumerc,

HUOMAUTUS:

Tamé kene sopii xmﬁmcucwxm_ myds H_.___cm_mmm tiloissa xuten esimerkiksi
hotellelssa, koul Bs.sm_a_mmu ja toimistoissa
muihin iuin normaaleihin kotitak koituksiin.

VAROITUS;

Tdmé kone ai sovi kdytettdviksi tervewdelle vaarallisen potyn

imuroimiseen.

MUISTUTUS:

M kaytd pinnoilla, joiden kaltevuus on laitteeseen 2%

Merkittyd kaltevuutta suurempi.

MUISTUTUS:

Konetta ei saa siilyttid kosteassa ulkotilassa.

TARKERA

Anna koneen purkaus/kokoaminen alnoastaan asiantuntevan henkilon
suotitettavaksi.

Pidi laite pihtaana.

Pidd harjat hyvakuntoisina.

Vaihda valittomasti kuluneet tai vahingoittuneet osat.

Tarkasta sahkjohto saanntHisesti mahdollisen vaurioitumisen, kuben
halkeamien tai kulumisen, varalta. Jos johto on vaurioitunut,
vaihda se ennen laitteen kayttdmista uudefleen.

Sihkgjohto vain vastaavaan Numaticin hyviksymaan sdhkgjohtoon.

Varmista, ettd tyfiskentelyalue on esteettn ja etti liheld ei ole muita
ihmnisia.

Varmista, etta tyskentelyzlue on hyvin valaisiu,

Muista lakaista alue ennen puhdistustoimien suorittamista.

Al kayta hisyrypuhdistimia tai painepesulaitteita koneen
puhdistarmiseen aliks kévtd sateessa.

Ala ryhdy suorittamaan koneen huoltoa tai puhdistusta ennen kuin olet

R imottanut sahkajohdan pistorasiasta,

Ala anna korjauksia kokemattomien henkildiden suoritettavaksi, Kutsu
paikalle asiantuntevaa apua.

Ala veds sihksjohdasta Bkikd irrpta konetta pistorasiasta sahkiijchdosta
vetamali.

Ala jiith harjaa/sovitinta koneeseen, kun sité ej kaytetd,

Rl& anna kokemattomien, vahtuuttamattomien tar asianmukaisen
koulutuksen omaamattomien henkildiden kiyttdd konetta,

Ala kayta konetta efiei koneen nestesiiksiti ole asetetty koneeseen
asianmukaisella ohjeiden osoittamalla ravalla,

Rl oleta koneen toimivan maitteettomast efiet oke huokehtinut sen

1 hoidosta Ja huollesta.

B aja konetta séhkéjohdon yii kenetta kiytettiessa,

Bd nosta akika vedd konetta sen kiyttivivuista - kiyts naissd toimissa

N koneen kahvaa.

Al irrota kahvaa koneesta muulicin kuir huolto- ja korjaustoimien sita
vaatiessa.

VAROITUS
Kéytd vain laitteen yhteydessd toimitettuja harjoja ‘i kéytiGoppaan

midrityksen mukaisia barjoja.

Muiden harjojen kayits voi vaarantaa

turvallisuuden, T&tA tuotetts varten on tarjoMa tdysin kattava harja- ja
wo<.n_:<m=8_3m xwﬁw <m=_ sellaisia harjoja ja sovittimia, jotka sopivat kaneen
Kaytimi y 1 bytkoh

<b—~0n._. us:

On ehdottoman tarkead, ettd kone on koottu oikein ja ettd sita kKaytetddn
yleisten turvallisuusasetusten mukaisesti, Konetta kaytettdiessd on ryhdyitivi
kaikkiin tarvittaviin varotoimiin kiyttijan ja muiden henkiliiden turvallisucden

varmistamiseksi, Kéyts lui
Kone se ladattaessa on

mia jalkineita puhdistusta suoritettaessa.
koitettava niin, ettd pil ketin on helposd

kiytettavissd.

Virtakihtesn on oltava katkaistuna konetta puhdistettaessa, hoidettaessa tai
huolletizessa, osia vaihdettaessa tal keneen toimintoa muuteliaessa.
Sahkokayttiiisten koneiden virta on katkaistava sdhkOkosketin irrottamalla ja
paristokayttoiset kaneet on irtikytkettivi eristyspistiketappi poistamalia.

MELU JA TARINA:

Aanitaso kiiytettiessi (L)< 76dB(A)

Kayttdjan kasivarsiin kohdistuva térindtaso konetta kdytettdessd on <2.5m/s.
HUOMAUTUS:

Joisszkin tytkohteissa melu- tai tdrinatasot voivat ylttda mainitut luvut. Jos
melutaso  ylittds 85dB{A), on valttdmatintd Kkayttad asianmukaisia
korvasuajuksia. _ .

VAROTOIMIA TYGSKENTELY AKKUJA KAYTETTAESSA

1.
2.

3

-5 ES

9.
10,
i1,

2.
13,
14

Kayta aina sucjavarusteita, esim. kasvosuojainta, kisineitd ja haalareita,
akkuja kiytettdessa.

Kayta aina, kun mahdoliista, hyvin tuuletettua tydskentelypaikkaa akkujen
lataamista varten. Ala tupakol tai vie avotulta akun latausalueella,

Poista kisists, ranteesta ja kaulan ympérilts kaikii metalliesineet, kuten
sorinukset, ketjut jne,, ennen akun parissa fydskentelya.

. Afd koskaan laske tybkaluja tai metalbesineits akun padle,.
. Kun akun [ataus on suoritettu, irvota virransyBtsti.
. Paristoja ei s2a poistaa koneesta ennen kuin kone poistetaan lopullisesti

kaytosta.
Kone on irmotettava virtaverkosta paristo poistettaessa.

. Paristajen poistarninen:- Irrota kone virtaverkosta (jos lataus on

kéynnissd} ja varmista, ettd paristojen teho on kytketty irti virtakatkaisinta
kdyttien (ks. sivu 17}, Drrota letkut erisimesta ja siiidista, Poista eristin
ja sikit. Ruuvaa irti paristohihnakiinnikkeet ja poista ne. Avaa
paristoliittimet ja poista ne. Poista paristot,
Havité akut ymparistén suojelua edistaviilli tavalla.

Kéytd vain alkuperaisia Numatic-vaihtoakkija,

Al anna akkujen tyhjentys tiysin, muuten niith ei ehks
pystytd uudelleeriataamaan, Akut eivét saa tyhjentyd alle 9,5 vobtin (10
ampeeria) tasolle,

Al anna kummankaan akuista tyhjentyé erikseen.

Al3 sekoita eri konelden paristoja,

Tdhtin tuotteeseen asennetut akut ovat
geelielektrolyyttityyppisid Valve Regulated Lead Acid (VRLA) -akkuja.
Muuntyyppisen akun asenmus voi aiheuttaa turvallisuusriskin.

PARISTON HUOLTO

- Muista aina uudelleenladata akut kiytsn jilkeen. Témi voidzan tehda

milloin tahansa - ei ole viktdmatinta odottaa niiden tyhjenemist; niissid
&l ole “muistia”,

. Laturin Jattdminen vahintaan kerran viikossa toimintaan vihredn valon

syttymisen jalkaen vahintddn 4 tunnin ajaksi pidentdd akun kestoikas,

. Ala jits koneeseen tyhjentyneiti akkuja se varastotaessa,

A1)

onpaiver-
TIPOZOXH
AxBhaTe T EYXEIPITIO cBNYKOY TIPOTCU XPrCIHOTIOINTETE TO prydavrua’.
TMPOEIAONOHEH:
Omwe P dho Tov NAEKTPKGY efomAkrud. Ba Tipémel va Biveral TavToTe
IBKiTEpn Tipooox kata 1 Didpkeka Mg xpriong Tou, efaopahlfovios £TonwaTe
n auvABng kon mpoknmikd ouvitipnon va Siefdycvial TepoBikG yiI@ ™
m_nue&r_q_._ NG ooypohoUg Aewoupyiag. Map&henpn vo Biefiyers Tnv
oAty n:SsBQ... TEPIA, TNG OVTIKOTHCTHONG Ty CVTGAAOKTIKGY TOU
oSl :.oQSBc WTTOPE VU ETIHPERE] OVAURAAEKT IOV ESOTTAIONG QUTS kel O
KTICKEVOOTrG Gev Ba @épel kapia vBivn fumoxpéwan e auTé To Bipa.
IHMEIOZH:
To pngévnpa aurd eival emlong KOTAAANAD Y EuTTOpIKY Xpiom, yKi
TapESEryc GE SEvODONEID, TXOALIN, VOUOKOUEID, EpYOCTOOK, KOMKOTAHOTD
KON YROHPEIC yKE OKOTIOUG TIEPEY TG CUvNOICLEVIE DIKOKUPIKIG.
MPOEIACMNOCIHEH:
To pnyévnpe autd Bev eival kaTAAANAC YIG TT) OUAACYT ETTIKIVBUYIS TKEVNG,
fIPQEOXH
MV T0 XPNEILOTIONRTETE Mivin OF ETRPOVEIES 2%
Mou £x0uv RAIOT] THéRKIY EKEIVIG TTIOU ONPERIVET OTN OUOKEUS
MPOZOXH
To pnxavnpa ve pnv ommoénkedeTeloray UTaiBpo O BpeypEvES TUVBAKES,
Tl NA KANETE KAl Tl NA MHN KANETE
NA  EEoopaAilere £101 HOTE POVO KOTEAANA TTRAGWITG va
AMCCUCKEUGOUVLVOPLOAOYOUY T PXavnHa
NA  Sompeive To unydavnpd oag kabaps
NA  Siamnpeite Tig wiKTpeg aug g€ kel kardaTaoT
NA  cihddere apéows TUXOV XOAQOPEVT | KOTEOTPOPPEVA CVTCAADICTIKG
NA  £E£TAZETE TaXTIKA TO KOAWSI0 PEUHATOL YKI TUXEY BAGRI, 4o
oTaaipo f) éMwpa. Av Siamatidel BAGBN. avikaTaaTioTe 10
KethtBBIo TTpIv ames GAAN Xpricr].
NA  ohAdfeTe To kahwdio pedpaTog povo PE To opB EYKEKPILEVD
eEdpmpua aviakhaktkol Numatic,
NA  BeBaliveote ém o Yuipog epyaoiag eival xaBapds amé epmole Kot
Kiouo
NA  Befandvears 6w o YHpog spyaaiig sive kaAd uioHEvos,
NA  oKROUTITETE TTPONYOUPEVWS TOV XGIPO TIOU TTROKEIC VO KABUDIITE.
NAMHN ¥PNOIHOTTOIEITE KOBEPIOTPES ATHON (] TTAUVTIIE
TieoTic yia va ka@apiZete T pnyev 1} vo TV Xpnowomoleins kirw
0 T Bpa, )
NA MHN wpoaTiadeite vo kdvete cuvitipnan ff kaBapicpd
70U PNXOVALOTCS, EKTGS Gv N TIPIZ Tau peDpaTog EXEN cpayedsi
QT Ty mopoyr peparog
ETTPETIETE ETTIIOREUES vt yivowTal GITé pn éumeipo
Tipdowmo. KaAéore elSIKG TIPGoWTIO
TEVTWVETE TO KaAWSIo If va TrpoaTToBEiTe va
Bydiere TV TIpigo TPOBWVIAG TO KAWSIO
OQAVETE TN YOKIp FOpEPBUG IR TV 10
pnxdvipa Grav Bgv ypnolgonioleral
ETATPETIETE OT0 PNXEVNPG V& XPrigIpoTTolEiTal amd
U EUTTERROUE 1y {n ELOUaIOBOTAHEVOUS XEIPRITES fj TIoU Ggv
BIADETOUV TV KOTOAAMAN KOTHERTION.
APNOIPOTIOIETE TC PNXAVNHG XWwpic vo Efval ke

NAMHN
NAMHEN
NAMHN
NAMHN

NA MHN
Tonodemmpiveg ol Sefapevig Siehiparog Tidve oTo pnxdvnpa,
amieg paivera omi; oBnyles.

NA MHN QVaUEVETE OO TO

HNXOvRpE vo TRoagipel aTrAd, Givoupn ASoupyia ekTég av autd
SuvInpeiTal owoTi

NA MHN AENOUPYEITE TO PNYAVAHD ETTOVW OG KaOMDDKE

PEOUCTOG KATA T SIIPKEID TG AETOUPYIGG.

CTRUVETE 1 V2 TRABATE 10 prpedvrpt ge kdmolo
aTd TOUE NOXAOLKS ASITOUPYIUG - XpNUIpoTioaTe TN kUpia hapr.

OPOIPEITE T AR amd To pnxdvrpa ekT6S yia
oEppis ka1 ETICKEUH.

NAMHN

NAMHN

NPOELAONOIHEH:

Na XpRoIpOTOIETE LSVO PIKTPEG TYOU TIOPEXOWTAF padi JE TN CUDKEUA f eXeiveg
Trou kadopifovialoTo eyxerpitio cdnykov. H xphon dMiwy wnkrptav pmopei va
OUVGTICEN T copdhsia, Aomieral TTAfipng oeipd yikTpwy kal e§apTn ity
¥l au1d To Tipoidv. Nu XpnoIpoTIcIelte péve YOKTPEG KOl TOPEPBOTHOTY IO
Efvon komAAANAQ yIa TV opS1| AEoUPYID ToU INXOVALETOS YK 1O ERKG Bépo
EpYaoiag TToU EXTEAETE.

NPOEAGNCIHEH:

Eivon owapafme 6rmog o cEomuopds autds guvappohoyeital cwazd Ka
Aemoupyel o0UQWvE PE TOUG ITXUOVTES zﬁéﬁfoon aa@uhelag, Orev
XPNOWOTIOMETFE TOV £ HE, BePakaBElre ST A &n.EQﬂnE_EE
HETPa VIO ¥ £YYULIVTal TRV nagym_a Tou xm_u_oi w0l Tov GAMOY TTpOGUITIY
Teu urapel vir aTinpediovia, Na @opaie TIGTOUTORE TTIOU ¥ar Uny YAKITPODY
Giv KaBupiere, Na xpnoiponiolelze avamiveurmne] pdoka e TepiBakhovia
oROVING.

To pnxdvnua, evid popTileten, TIpETEl va sivi TOTIOBETRREVD E101 WATE £

KEVTPIKS TTpiga va EXEleURoAn TpdoBaan.

Oy KeBapiCeTe, KEveTs GEPPRIC A JUVINPEITE To pnxdvnpa, i 6rav ahraleTe

=EOPTAOTY A PETCTPETTETE TE (AAN AetToupyia, n Tmyr evepyeiag 8 Tpémel

vix £ival oBnoTn. Ta unyavrApoma Tou AEToupyolv 1o TV KEVIPKI TTapoxr

peliparog Bu WPETEN va ATIOCUVBEOVITI QEaIpMVIas TV TR ToU

MAEKTPITO0U, KOl Ta PNXavAHCTa TIou Aaraupyaly ge prarapieg Bo mpémel

VO CTOTUVTEOVTON QpOIPLOVTAES TV TTEROYI POWUOTIC.

BOPYBOZ KAI AONHEH:

Zrd0un Hyou svxpnael (L) <78dB(A)

O poyioves Twy XEIPIOTEV UTIOKEWTTN OF GTABHIN SGVRTNE TOU UY0uS Ty

<2.5mfs Grav XpnaIoTToRITE To unydvnpa,

IHMEIQIH:

Ze pepiki egapuoyfc, n oTdBun BopOBou 1) Sovromg pmopel vo

uTrepPoivauv 1o voupepa Trou KaBopifpvral. Edv n otdopn rou Sopipou

_._=n_umn._<n_ Ta B5dB{A) Na ypnoy:omorkital ny kafdhnAn TipeoTaoia oy

CUTHIN.

_._uocc!mmu_n Orav Epy6leote Me MmaTapleg

. M&vToTe v PopdTe TPOTIATEUTIKG POUXIGNS TI.Y. TIAAKI0
TIRQATATEUTIKO, MovTia xat ITodltg Gray Epy&leate Pe MInTuplss,

2. Ome1edfToTe fivar Suvath, va YpRoUoToIENE TIEvIOTERaVOVIKG
aYESKITLEVO Kol KIS QRUTKTPEYD XUWpo yia TNy @opTicrn. Mny
KOTIVIZETE Kol prv PEPVETE Gvappéves AAYES aTOV XWpo TS
@dpriong.

3. Na opaipeire 3uxdv PETAAMKE £idN 06 TR XEPKA, TOUC KApTToNG TOU
XEPIOG, TO AIPG T, AakTuhiSi, kaSiveg KTh Tplv vor pxicere va
EPYAEOTE o€ PrOmOpi,

4. Noté va puny JoKILGEETE £pyaRefd r] pETOAAKS ovTikelpEva ETrdvie amd
TV PTIEFGPIa.

5. Owmav ohokAnpwiel i pdpmion, aTocuvBEaTE TO PrRAvVUa amtb v
KEVTPIKI| TIopoxr) peUpaTog.

6. O1 umatapieg TPETTEN va Q@@POIVTIal ATIS T0 PNV TTpoTod
TETAYETaL.

7. To pnxévipa TRLmel va arodquvBEeTal amrd Ty Tapoxf pedpamos
Grav Qea_bm_:u. TNV gTraTGpia.

&, Nave nen.umqn._.m e pmatapies:= ATroauvBEdTE To PNYAvNHa amo TRy
KeVTPIKY) TIapoyr] pelpaTog (eav @opTileTe) Kan BrPorudelte om ol
prarapleg sived OBRGTEC PE ameaUVBEdEEVE TOV SIKGIT Tou
KukMbparog (BALre oeAida 17). AroguvBEDTE TIG HAVIKEG ATIO TOV
BiwploTiipa kal Tig Szfapevic, ApmpiaTe Tov SraxwpicTripa Kal Tig
Sedapcvic. ZefiboTe TIC CUVBECEIS KRAWSIOU TG PTTETEping Kal
APAPESTE. SEPRRUCTE TO TEPPNTIKG TNG HTIATCRS Kal apalpiaTe.
ApaipéaTe TG _,_._._eao_mﬂ.

9, Nox Trevane Tig PToTapies pE nqe&,: Tpdme yia 1o NepPahov.

10. No xpnoiyomaeite péve Miioleg MNvEuoTIKEG
Hraraples avikardoTaong.

M. Not ynv agiiveTe TIS PTarapic va EKKEVIIVONTAN
TAApWG, prrapel jnv efval Suvard va Tic ekkevidoers. O1 ymarapleg va
MV ekKevuvovTal kémo omd Ta 8,5 Volts He poi} 10 Aumiép.

12. NO pny agiiveTs pia ranapia va EKKEVIVETal
EEXWPIOTA OV dAAY.

13, My avopiyvOeTe HTaTapies amo SKpopeTIka
HxavApaTa.

i4. Ch pmaTapieg TIoU efval TOTIGBET EVES O QUTS TG
Tpolov £ival Tou TOTToU TEEANG NAEKTROAITY Valve Regulated Lead
Acid {VRLA}. H 10m0BEThGn Tuxdy GAhou TUTTOU pTTamapias PTopel va
TPOKUALSEl kivBuve aapahieiag.

DpovTiSa g Mmaropiag

1. MAVTOTE va EKKEVUVETE TIG PTTOTOPIEG HETA &0 TN XPACH TOuG. AUTd
prmopsi va yiveral omokBHmaTe STIYHA - Bev sivol oot e va
TEPIHEVETE PEXPIS STOU ERKEYwBaly TANpG, Sev avarriagouy
“Hvrn’

2. AvovTog Tov GOPTKITI va AEMOUPYET IO 10 KOTLTATC GPIO Twv 4
WPV HETG 0TS TNV EPPAVIOT] TOU TIPAOTVOU PGITES, TOUAGKIITOY uia
popd v efSopdda, Bar emekTEIVEl Tr) SiGprers Jwii¢ g pmaTapiag.

3. Mnv ameBnKeleTe To UNXAvVNUQ E TS UTTOTOPIES EKKEVIIPEVES.

Page 34 of 36



TTB-6652T WIRING DIAGRAM (WD-0347 A01)

. O

230108

EEBE 00

‘‘‘‘‘

oLl KL FY

Page 35 of 36



Numatic International Limited,
Chard, Somerset TAZ20 2GB
http://www.numatic.co.uk
Tel: 01460 68600 Fax: 01460 68458

SERIAL NUMBER |C &t 5177 206

A
o
P&(-\‘Is
MODEL NUMBER T 6 6652 |zeeT
: )
INSPECTED BY: Sy e

PACKED BY:

SUPPLIED BY:

TTB-GE52T

o | 2 || = | g ‘-
t oy Loz Lo ret] e, :

Brush Motor | |Vacuum Motor! Battery Run Time Weight Dimensions
2x24V 24v 4 x 12v(24v) 2x330mm 2 1430 x 1200
400W 400W 200Ahr 3.50Hrs 200rpm (650mm) 60L 23Kg xB70mm

235298 (A01) 2105
Page 36 of 36




